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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 10 
 Cancels Original Sheet 10 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

C. Rate Application (Continued) 
 
 11. Trip Charge 
 
 a. The Trip Charge is applicable: 
 
  1. When a Company employee goes either to the drop, protector, cross connect 

box and/or to the customer premises to perform requested work. Only one Trip 
Charge applies when the Company employee goes to more than one of the 
above mentioned locations when working an Order. 

 
  2. For each party line customer restored or reconnected after suspension of service 

for nonpayment. 
 
 b. Two or more Trip Charges are applicable: 
 
  1. When the same customer's request involves more than one premises. 
 
  2. When a trip is required to two or more buildings in connection with PBX/PABX, 

Key System or Centrex Service.  One Trip Charge applies for each building. 
 
 
 
 
 12. United States Military 
 
 a. For active duty members of the United States military and their dependents with 

valid military ID cards, all service charges typically applicable to central office 
reconnects will be waived when establishing local exchange access line service 
or transferring existing local exchange access line service from one location to 
another.  Central office reconnects are defined as customer requests for service 
that do not require any physical work beyond the Company’s central office. 
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Issued: March 2, 2010 By: Darlene N. Terry Effective: April 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
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Service Commission 
JI-2010-0537 



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



				



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 (C) 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
E. Link Up Missouri 
 

Effective April 1, 2012, the Link Up Missouri Program is eliminated pursuant to the FCC’s 
Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization, Report and Order and Further Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking, WC Docket No. 11-42, FCC 12-11 (rel. Feb. 6, 2012). 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 

Issued: April 3, 2012 Effective: May 3, 2012 
Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0568

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



							

CANCELLED 
May 4, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0568



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 (C) 
 1st Revised Sheet 13 
 Cancels Original Sheet 13 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
E. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (Continued) 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 37th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 36th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional service 
offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be subject to a 
minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  

 
 a. During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, the Company will waive 

the nonrecurring charges for residential customers who subscribe to any custom-calling 
feature. 

 
 b. During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 
access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not include 
PBX trunks. 

 
c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion 

 
During the period November 12, 2009 through December 31, 2011, a bundled service 
offering is available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party 
access line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with 
Call Waiting.  The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   

 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 

 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 

longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate. 

 
 d. Residential Winback Promotion 
 

During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will waive 
the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential and 
business customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange 
Carrier and who now wish to return to the Company for Local Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2011 Effective: April 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0477 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 36th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 35th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional service 
offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be subject to a 
minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  

 
 a. During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, the Company will waive 

the nonrecurring charges for residential customers who subscribe to any custom-
calling feature. 

 
 b. During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 
access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not include 
PBX trunks. 

 
c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion 

 
During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, a bundled service 
offering is available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party 
access line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with 
Call Waiting.  The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   

 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 

 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 

longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate. 

 
 d. Residential Winback Promotion 
 

During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will waive 
the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential and 
business customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange 
Carrier and who now wish to return to the Company for Local Service. 
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Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0139 

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commisison 

JI-2011-0477



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 35th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 34th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional service 
offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be subject to a 
minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  

 
 a. During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling 
feature. 

 
 b. During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 
access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not include 
PBX trunks. 

 
c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion 

 
During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, a bundled service 
offering is available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party 
access line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with 
Call Waiting.  The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   

 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 

 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 

longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate. 

 
 d. Residential Winback Promotion 
 

During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will waive 
the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential and 
business customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange 
Carrier and who now wish to return to the Company for Local Service. 
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(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 34th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 33rd Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional service 
offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be subject to a 
minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  

 
 a. During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Company will waive 

the nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Company will waive 

the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business access 
lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not include PBX 
trunks. 

 
c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion 

 
During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, a bundled service 
offering is available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party 
access line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with 
Call Waiting.  The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   

 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 

 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 

longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate. 

 
 
 
 d. Residential Winback Promotion 
 

During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will waive 
the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential and 
business customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange 
Carrier and who now wish to return to the Company for Local Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

(T) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 (C) 
 33rd Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 32nd Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 
service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  

 
 a. During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling 
feature. 

 
 b. During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will 

waive the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 
access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not include 
PBX trunks. 

 
c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion 

 
During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, a bundled service 
offering is available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party 
access line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with 
Call Waiting.  The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   

 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 

 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate. 

 
 d. Reserved for Future Use 
 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion 
 

During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will 
waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential 
and business customers who previously established service with another Local 
Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to the Company for Local Service. 
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ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs  
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0571 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 32nd Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 31st Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such 

promotional service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or 
locations, and shall be subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and 
approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling 

feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 

access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 

c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion  
 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, a bundled service offering is (C) 
available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party access 
line. The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with Call 
Waiting.   The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for 
residential customers subscribing to this promotion.   
 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 
 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed monthly 
rate.   

 
 d. Reserved for Future Use 
 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning  
  July 10, 2009, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges  (C) 
  for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously 

established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to 
return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 31st Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 30th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional service 

offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be subject to a 
minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling 

feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business 

access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 

c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion  
 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, a bundled service offering is (C) 
available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party access line. The 
offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with Call Waiting.   The 
Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for residential customers 
subscribing to this promotion.   
 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 
 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed monthly 
rate.   

 
 d. Reserved for Future Use 
 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning  
  April 1, 2009, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges  (C) 
  for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously 

established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to 
return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: March 23, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0649

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 30th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 29th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning October 3, 2008, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning October 3, 2008, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business access 

lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 

c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion  
 
For a period of 90 days beginning October 3, 2008, a bundled service offering is (C) 
available to residential customers with at least one residential one-party access line. 
The offering includes an additional residential one-party access line with Call Waiting.   
The Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for residential 
customers subscribing to this promotion.   
 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 
 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate.   

 
 d. Reserved for Future Use 
 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning  
  October 3, 2008, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges  (C) 
  for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously established  
  service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to 

CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Issued: September 23, 2008 Effective: October 3, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 23, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 29th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 28th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning July 1, 2008, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning July 1, 2008, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business access 

lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 

c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion  
 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 1, 2008, a bundled service offering is available (C) 
to residential customers with at least one residential one-party access line. The offering 
includes an additional residential one-party access line with Call Waiting.   The 
Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for residential customers 
subscribing to this promotion.   
 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 
 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate.   

 
 d. Reserved for Future Use 
 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning  
  July 1, 2008, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges  (C) 
  for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously established  
  service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to 

CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Issued: June 19, 2008 Effective: June 29, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 3, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 28th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 27th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2008, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2008, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional business access (C) 

lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 
  (D) 

c. Second Line $9.95 Bundle promotion  (N) 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2008, a bundled service offering is available 
to residential customers with at least one residential one-party access line. The offering 
includes an additional residential one-party access line with Call Waiting.   The 
Company will waive the appropriate nonrecurring charges for residential customers 
subscribing to this promotion.   
 
Residential Monthly Rate $9.95* 
 
* If any required component of the service bundle is discontinued, discounts may no 
longer apply and/or all remaining components may convert to the regular tariffed 
monthly rate.   (N) 

 
 
 d. Reserved for Future Use (C) 
   (D) 
 e. Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning  
  April 1, 2008, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges  (C) 
  for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously established  
  service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to 

CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Issued: March 14, 2008 Effective: March 24, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CANCELLED 
March 24, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission





CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 25th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 24th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 89 days beginning July 2, 2007, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 89 days beginning July 2, 2007, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional residential or 

business access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does 
  not include PBX trunks. 
 
 c. Caller ID Plus: For a period of 89 days beginning July 2, 2007, residential customers (C) 
  will be eligible to subscribe to Caller ID, Call Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where 

available, and receive the three features for a package price of $8.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 d. Caller ID Extra: For a period of 89 days beginning July 2, 2007, the Company will  (C) 
  offer a feature plan for residential customers which includes Caller ID, Call Waiting, 

Call Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 22, 2007 Effective: July 2, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
Oct. 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 24th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 23rd Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for residential and single-line business customers who 

subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional residential or 

business access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not 
include PBX trunks. 

 
 c. Caller ID Plus: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, residential customers  (C) 
  will be eligible to subscribe to Caller ID, Call Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where 

available, and receive the three features for a package price of $8.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 d. Caller ID Extra: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the Company will  (C) 
  offer a feature plan for residential customers which includes Caller ID, Call Waiting, 

Call Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 22, 2007 Effective: April 1, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
July 2, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 23rd Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 22nd Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of additional residential or 

business access lines, including additional Centrex or Key Lines.  This offer does not 
include PBX trunks. (C) 

 
 c. For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, residential customers  (C) 
  will be eligible to subscribe to Caller ID, Call Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where 

available, and receive the three features for a package price of $8.95 per month. 
  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 
 
 d. For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, the Company will offer a (C) 
  feature plan for residential customers which includes Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call 

Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In addition, 
all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 14, 2006 Effective: December 24, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

April 1, 2007



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 22nd Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 21st Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2006 the Company will waive the (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for customers who subscribe to any custom-calling feature. (C) 
 
 b. For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2006 the Company will waive the  (C) 
  nonrecurring charges for installation of additional residential lines during the  (C) 
  promotion. (C) 
 
 c. For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2006 residential customers  (C) 
  will be eligible to subscribe to Caller ID, Call Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where 

available, and receive the three features for a package price of $8.95 per month. 
  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 
 
 c. For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2006 the Company will offer a (N) 
  feature plan for residential customers which includes Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call 

Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In addition, 
all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: September 18, 2006 Effective October 1, 2006 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

December 24, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 21st Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 20th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period July 3, 2006 through September 30, 2006, (T) 
  not to exceed 90 days from the promotion start date, will have the nonrecurring  (C) 
  charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. For the period July 3, 2006 through September 30, 2006, not to exceed  (C) 
  90 days from the promotion start date, the Company will waive the nonrecurring  (C) 
  charges applicable to the installation of residential or business access lines. 
 

   (D) 
 
 
   (D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 23, 2006 Effective July 3, 2006 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 

October 1, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 20th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 19th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SERVICE CHARGES 
 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling   
  feature during the promotional period April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006 (T) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. For the period April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006, the Company will waive  (T) 
  the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of residential or business   
  access lines. 
 
 c. During the period April 1, 2006 through June 30, 2006, the Company will waive  (N) 
  all nonrecurring charges for the installation of business services including Business  (N) 
  Assist, Key, PABX and DID Trunks.   (N) 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 20, 2006 Effective April 1, 2006 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 

July 3, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 19th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 18th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period January 1, 2006 through March 31, 2006 (T) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. For the period January 1, 2006 through March 31, 2006, the Company will waive  (T) 
  the nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of residential or business  (N) 
  access lines. (N) 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the first months Voice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. During the period April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005, customers who order Simple  

  Choice or Business Assist Advantage will receive free activation and a $5.00 per 
month credit for the first three months.  A customer is only eligible for one $15.00  

  credit per account. 
 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 
 
 
Issued: December 14, 2005 Effective January 1, 2006 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

April 1, 2006



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 18th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 17th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period October 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 (N) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. For the period October 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005, the Company will waive  (N) 
  the first month’s recurring charge, and the nonrecurring charges applicable to the 

installation of residential or business access lines. (N) 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the first months Voice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. During the period April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005, customers who order Simple  

  Choice or Business Assist Advantage will receive free activation and a $5.00 per 
month credit for the first three months.  A customer is only eligible for one $15.00  

  credit per account. 
 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 
 
 
Issued: September 20, 2005 Effective October 1, 2005 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 17th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 16th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period July 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005 (N) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between July 1, 2005 through September 30, 2005, will receive a  (N) 
  waiver of the applicable nonrecurring installation charges. 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the first months Voice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. During the period April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005, customers who order Simple  

  Choice or Business Assist Advantage will receive free activation and a $5.00 per 
month credit for the first three months.  A customer is only eligible for one $15.00  

  credit per account. 
 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 
 
 
Issued: June 13, 2005 Effective July 1, 2005 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 16th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period March 15, 2005 through June 30, 2005 (N) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005, will receive a  (N) 
  waiver of the applicable nonrecurring installation charges. (N) 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the first months Vo ice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. During the period April 1, 2005 through June 30, 2005, customers who order Simple  (N) 

  Choice or Business Assist Advantage will receive free activation and a $5.00 per 
month credit for the first three months.  A customer is only eligible for one $15.00  

  credit per account. (N) 
 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 
 
 
Issued: February 25, 2005 Effective March 15, 2005 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 15th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 14th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period January 1, 2005 through March 15, 2005 (N) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between January 2, 2005 and March 31, 2005, will receive a  (N) 
  waiver of the first month’s charge and the non-recurring service charges. (N) 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the f irst months Voice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. Business or Centrex customers, who subscribe to additional or new Centrex lines  

  during the promotional period from January 15, 2004 through March 15, 2004, will  
  receive a waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 

 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 (D) 
 (D) 
 (D) 
 
Issued: December  6, 2004 Effective January 1, 2005 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 6 
 14th Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels 13th Revised Sheet 14 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

 
F. Special Promotions 
 

1. The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings  
 designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services.  Such promotional 

service offerings shall be subject to specific dates, times and/or locations, and shall be 
subject to a minimum 10 days prior tariff notification and approval by the Commission.  
 

 a. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period October 15, 2004 through December 15, 2004 (N) 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 b. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between October 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004, will receive a  (N) 
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 c. For the period January 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004, the company will offer a  
  promotion in which customers who subscribe to Voice Mail and an additional line will 

receive the first months Voice Mail free and receive the first months Voice Mail 
Complementary Services Package free. 

 
 d. Business or Centrex customers, who subscribe to additional or new Centrex lines  

  during the promotional period from January 15, 2004 through March 15, 2004, will  
  receive a waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 

 
 e. Residential and single-line business customers who install an additional line at the  
  same premises between April 1, 2004 and June 30, 2004, will receive a  
  waiver of the non-recurring service charges. 
 
 f. For the period April 15, 2004 and June 15, 2004, the Company will waive the first 
  month recurring charges for new customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding Busy 

or Call Forward Busy/No Answer.  The Company will also waive the first months 
recurring charges for new subscribers to the Voice Mail Complementary Services 
Package free. 

 
 g. Residential and single-line business customers who install any custom calling  
  feature during the promotional period April 15, 2004 through June 15, 2004 
  will have the nonrecurring charges waived for installation of the service. 
 
 
Issued: September 10, 2004 Effective October 1, 2004 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 



												



																



												



																	



																						



										



							



												



							



					



										



						



							



							



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 15 
 Cancels Original Sheet 15 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 e. During the period April 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Individual Line, Key Business Line, and/or Business PBX Trunk 
service may be eligible for waiver of all service charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and commit to 
one year of service for the services described above.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service prior to meeting the one year 
commitment will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. There 
is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that 
the customer meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 f. During the period April 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to Centrex service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation 
and service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a one year term. 
Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue service within 
one year of installation will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this 
promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level with each 
subsequent order. 

 
 g. During the period April 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, Digital Data Service (DDS), DS1/T1/Hi-Capacity 
T1, and/or DS3/Hi-Cap DS3 service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring 
installation and service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a 
one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who 
discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges originally 
waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can 
receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level 
with each subsequent order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 15 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 e. During the period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to Business Individual Line, Key Business Line, and/or Business PBX Trunk 
service may be eligible for waiver of all service charges (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, 
customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and commit to 
one year of service for the services described above.  Customers subscribing to 
services under this promotion who discontinue service prior to meeting the one year 
commitment will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. There 
is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this promotion provided that 
the customer meets the required commitment level with each subsequent order. 

 
 f. During the period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to Centrex service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring installation 
and service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to 
one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a one year term. 
Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue service within 
one year of installation will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can receive this 
promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level with each 
subsequent order. 

 
 g. During the period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, business customers who 

subscribe to ISDN PRI, Frame Relay, Digital Data Service (DDS), DS1/T1/Hi-Capacity 
T1, and/or DS3/Hi-Cap DS3 service may be eligible for waiver of all nonrecurring 
installation and service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE 
installation) that are otherwise applicable.  To receive a waiver, customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
must subscribe to one of the qualifying services, and must commit to a minimum of a 
one year term.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who 
discontinue service within one year of installation will be assessed all charges originally 
waived under the promotion.  There is no limit to the number of times a customer can 
receive this promotion provided that the customer meets the required commitment level 
with each subsequent order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2014, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction with any 
other credits to take the customer’s billed amount below zero.  

 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2014, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 j. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for 
a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 

will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 

such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2013, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2013, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 j. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for 
a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 

will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 

such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0297 
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January 1, 2014  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2012, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2012, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 j. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for 
a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 

will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 

such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2011 Effective: January 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 
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January 1, 2013 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B, C or D 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2011, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 j. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their eligibility for 
a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the anniversary of the 
date on which the customer established service with the Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct mailing 

will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s bill within two 
billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers respond to this offer, the 
Company representative will review the customer’s account and offer to discuss the 
customer’s services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, with 

such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2010 Effective: January 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0321 

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels Original Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B or C 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 j. From May 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, a direct mailing will be sent to all 

business customers with nine lines/trunks or fewer, notifying them of their 
eligibility for a $10 invoice credit.  The notice will be mailed immediately after the 
anniversary of the date on which the customer established service with the 
Company. 

 
 Customers who respond to this offer within 90 days after receiving the direct 

mailing will receive a $10 invoice credit.  The credit will appear on the customer’s 
bill within two billing cycles after contacting the Company.  When customers 
respond to this offer, the Company representative will review the customer’s 
account and offer to discuss the customer’s services and service needs, as well 
as the customer’s overall satisfaction to ensure the customer is subscribed to 
the most appropriate services for their business needs. 

 
 For customers with multiple accounts, only one $10 invoice credit is available, 

with such tied to the customer’s oldest account. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
Issued: April 21, 2010 Effective: May 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  
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CANCELLED 
January 1, 2011 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 16 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 h. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $5 bill credit for six months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect access line service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, a customer’s account must have and maintain a B or C 
Credit Class rating with the Company and the customer must agree to retain flat rated 
one-party access line service with the Company. 

 
 The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 

the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for five consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues service being promoted prior to the end of the 
six month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 
 i. During the period April 19, 2010 through December 31, 2010, new residence 

customers who order Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited may be eligible for the waiver of 
all service charges (excluding inside wire, construction, or CPE installation) that are 
otherwise applicable.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or 
contact the Company and request this promotion must agree to establish a new 
account with the Company that includes (1) Simple Choice Bundle Unlimited; and (2) 
the Company’s High-speed internet (at any data speed). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: April 9, 2010 Effective: April 19, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 7th Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2014, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first month’s service.  To be 
eligible, customers must establish a new account and subscribe to Prepaid Local 
Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, including restoral of service after 
temporary suspension, are not eligible for this promotion.  The first month’s charges for 
PLTS will be waived for eligible customers.  This promotion may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
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October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 6th Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2013, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first month’s service.  To be 
eligible, customers must establish a new account and subscribe to Prepaid Local 
Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, including restoral of service after 
temporary suspension, are not eligible for this promotion.  The first month’s charges for 
PLTS will be waived for eligible customers.  This promotion may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
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January 1, 2014  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2012, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first month’s service.  To be 
eligible, customers must establish a new account and subscribe to Prepaid Local 
Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, including restoral of service after 
temporary suspension, are not eligible for this promotion.  The first month’s charges for 
PLTS will be waived for eligible customers.  This promotion may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
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Issued: December 22, 2011 Effective: January 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2011, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first month’s service.  To be 
eligible, customers must establish a new account and subscribe to Prepaid Local 
Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, including restoral of service after 
temporary suspension, are not eligible for this promotion.  The first month’s charges for 
PLTS will be waived for eligible customers.  This promotion may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2010 Effective: January 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
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January 1, 2012  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 2ndRevised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence customers 

who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first month’s service.  To be 
eligible, customers must establish a new account and subscribe to Prepaid Local 
Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, including restoral of service after 
temporary suspension, are not eligible for this promotion.  The first month’s charges for 
PLTS will be waived for eligible customers.  This promotion may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
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Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0063 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2011 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0321 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through August 31, 2010, existing business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for Business Individual 
Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing Business Individual Line 
Service must install an additional Business Individual Line and must agree to retain 
their service for a minimum of six months.  Customers will receive three bill credits 
equal to the monthly recurring charge for that service.  Credits will be issued for only 
one line when multiple lines are installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be 
reflected on the first, second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible for this 

promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion who discontinue 
service within six months of installation will be assessed all charges originally credited 
under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number of times a customer may place 
orders for new lines and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period.  
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 m. During the period July 15, 2010 through October 12, 2010, new residence 

customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and 
request this promotion, may be eligible for a waiver of charges for their first 
month’s service.  To be eligible, customers must establish a new account and 
subscribe to Prepaid Local Telephone Service (PLTS).  Requests for reconnects, 
including restoral of service after temporary suspension, are not eligible for this 
promotion.  The first month’s charges for PLTS will be waived for eligible 
customers.  This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
Issued: June 18, 2010 Effective: June 29, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0717 

CANCELLED 
August 16, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0063



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels Original Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 l. From June 3, 2010 through August 31, 2010, existing business customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a credit of the monthly recurring charges for 
Business Individual Line Service. To be eligible, customers who have existing 
Business Individual Line Service must install an additional Business Individual 
Line and must agree to retain their service for a minimum of six months.  
Customers will receive three bill credits equal to the monthly recurring charge 
for that service.  Credits will be issued for only one line when multiple lines are 
installed under the same order.  The bill credits will be reflected on the first, 
second and third months following installation of the service. 

 
  Key Business Lines, Business Trunks and Line Hunting Service are not eligible 

for this promotion.  Customers subscribing to services under this promotion 
who discontinue service within six months of installation will be assessed all 
charges originally credited under the promotion.  There is no limit on the number 
of times a customer may place orders for new lines and receive this promotional 
benefit during the promotional period.  This promotion may not be combined 
with any other promotional benefits. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
Issued: May 24, 2010 Effective: June 3, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0674 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0717



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 k. From May 28, 2010 through December 31, 2010, when new residence customers who 

are contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion establish a new account that includes an access line, the Company will 
waive the service charges that are otherwise applicable (excluding inside wire, 
construction, or CPE installation) when the customer agrees to retain service for 12 
months.  This waiver will only apply to the primary access line.  The benefits awarded 
under this promotion will not be rescinded if the customer disconnects the qualifying 
service prior to the 12-month commitment period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: May 17, 2010 Effective: May 28, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0660

CANCELLED 
June 03, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0674 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 18 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 18 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 n. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers may 

be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that they 
have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for 
one year after receiving the bill credit. 

 
  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of 
the competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 21, 2011 Effective: February 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2011-0378 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 18 
 Cancels Original Sheet 18 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 n. During the period July 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 

may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to 
retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for 
one year after receiving the bill credit. 

 
  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of 
the competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0134

CANCELLED 
February 01, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0378 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 18 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 n. During the period July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business 

customers may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform 
them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 

received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for 
one year after receiving the bill credit. 

 
  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The bill credit will be equal to the monthly 
charges for the services that were retained after the customer notified the company of 
the competitive offer or made a disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $500.00 per bill credit. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one year 

after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0134 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 7th Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will 

be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2014, a thirty-day 

satisfaction guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband 
Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under 
this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01b Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0276 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 6th Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will 

be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2013, a thirty-day 

satisfaction guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband 
Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under 
this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2012 By: Darlene N. Terry January 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PC01a Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0297 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0276 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will 

be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2012, a thirty-day 

satisfaction guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband 
Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under 
this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2011 Effective: January 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0297



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will 

be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through December 31, 2011, a thirty-day 

satisfaction guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband 
Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under 
this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: August 4, 2011 Effective: August 15, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0054

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers will 

be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a thirty-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband Bundle with 
High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under this 
satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 21, 2011 Effective: February 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2011-0378 

CANCELED  
Aug 15, 2011  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0054 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 

will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) 
from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or 
exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a thirty-day satisfaction 

guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure Broadband Bundle with 
High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 10 Mbps.  Under this 
satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these services within thirty days 
after installation will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charges that were billed 
through the date of disconnection when at the time of the requested disconnection they 
inform the Company of their subscription under this guarantee and cite their 
dissatisfaction with the services as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When 
the expiration of the thirty-day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer 
must request disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend 
or legal holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0134

CANCELLED 
February 01, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0378 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st  Revised Sheet 19 
 Cancels Original Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business 

customers will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the 
customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer 
must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 p. During the period August 16, 2010 through August 15, 2011, a thirty-day 

satisfaction guarantee is available to residence customers who order Pure 
Broadband Bundle with High-Speed Internet (HSI) at speeds up to and including 
10 Mbps.  Under this satisfaction guarantee, customers who disconnect these 
services within thirty days after installation will receive a credit for the monthly 
recurring charges that were billed through the date of disconnection when at the 
time of the requested disconnection they inform the Company of their 
subscription under this guarantee and cite their dissatisfaction with the services 
as the reason for the requested disconnection.  When the expiration of the thirty-
day period falls on a weekend or legal holiday, the customer must request 
disconnection no later than the first business day following the weekend or legal 
holiday to be eligible for a credit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
Issued: August 6, 2010 Effective: August 16, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0063 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0134 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 19 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 o. During the period July 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business 

customers will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the 
customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the offer 
must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees). 

 
  The credits will be equal to 50% of the monthly charges for the services that were 

retained after the customer notified the company of the competitive offer or made a 
disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to 
exceed $250 per bill credit.  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s first and 
second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $500 per customer, 
regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers 
the customer has in service. 

 
  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of 

any other currently available promotion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
August 16, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0063



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 13th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2014, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 12th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2014, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 

 

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 11th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2013, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry  June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0567

CANCELLED  
October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 10th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2013, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 31, 2012 Effective: February 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

MO 12-PB02a   Overland Park, KS 
Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0345

___________________
February 1, 2013January 31, 2013

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0567



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 9th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2013, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 20, 2012 Effective: October 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0135

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0345



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 8th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2012, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: May 18, 2012 Effective: June 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0750 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0135



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 7th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2012, business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 20, 2012 Effective: February 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0352 

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0750



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 6th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2012, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2011 Effective: January 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2012 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0352



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through December 31, 2011, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 20, 2011 Effective: September 30, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through September 30, 2011, business customers 

may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable 
for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2011 business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of 
a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through May 31, 2011 business customers may be 

eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for inside 
wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for installation of 
a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company 
to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill 
credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will 
receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill 
credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of 
ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 

credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months.  Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles 
during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 

customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this promotion 
may be combined with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  Customers 
are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 20 
 Cancels Original Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2011 business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 

 
 r. During the period December 1, 2010 through February 28, 2011 existing business 

customers may be eligible for consecutive bill credits when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the 
same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, or when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the 
Company. 

 
  To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange 

service and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the 
bill credit.  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service 
will receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for six months when they agree to retain 
their service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 
per line bill credit for twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for 
a minimum of twenty-four additional months.  Customers may receive the credits 
for a maximum of ten lines during the promotional period. 

 
  Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a 

$10.00 bill credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their 
bundled service(s) for a minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a 
$10.00 bill credit per bundle for twelve months when they agree to retain their 
service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four additional months.  Customers may 
receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles during the promotional period. 

 
  The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following 

the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  The benefits awarded under this 
promotion may be combined with the benefits of other currently available 
promotions. 

 
  If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 

commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded 
and charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill.  
Customers are also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for 
the service(s) disconnected. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 20 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

SERVICE CHARGES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 q. During the period October 15, 2010 through January 31, 2011 business customers may 

be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges applicable for 
inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) that are otherwise applicable for 
installation of a new business line or trunk. 

 
  To be eligible, business customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact 

the Company and request this promotion must subscribe to High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mbps or greater) with installation of a new business line or trunk.  Packaged services 
(bundles) that include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  There is 
no limit on the number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks 
and receive this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 21 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 s. During the period March 1, 2010 through May 31, 2011, existing business customers 

may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
service(s) and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they were 
requesting disconnection must equal or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for 
one year after receiving the bill credits. 

 
  The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and second month’s bills following the 

customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained 
services will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after 
the disconnect request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), 
not to exceed $1,000 per bill credit. 

 
  A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for 

which disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the 
further caveat that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per 
customer, regardless of the number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone 
numbers the customer has in service. 

 
  Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one 

year after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under 
the promotion. 

 
  This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time 

the customer calls to disconnect service. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this sheet previously appeared in Section 12, 2nd Revised Sheet 1.8. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 22 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 t. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers with 99 

lines/trunks or fewer who are not currently subscribed to the Company's High Speed 
Internet Service and have retained local regulated service with the Company for one 
year or for two years are eligible for a one-time invoice credit of up to $10.  Eligible 
customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to request this 
promotion will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this promotion during 
their service anniversary month (the month during which service was initially 
established and retained without a break in service) and discuss their account with a 
Company representative.  The representative will review the customer's account and 
offer to discuss the customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s 
overall satisfaction to ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate 
services for their business needs. 

 
  Business customers who have retained service for three years, four years, or five 

years, are eligible to receive an upgrade to 1.544 Mbps High Speed Internet at no 
additional charge for three months, when they respond to the promotion during their 
service anniversary month.  If 1.544 Mbps High Speed Internet is not available, 
customers with three years of continued service will receive a one-time invoice credit of 
up to $25, and customers with four or five years of continued service will receive a one-
time invoice credit of up to $30. 

 
  Customers with six years or longer of continued service with the Company will receive 

a one-time invoice credit of up to $35 when they respond to this promotion during their 
service anniversary month.   

 
  The actual amounts of the invoice credits issued will be the sum of the customer’s 

monthly recurring charges (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) 
or the credit amounts stated herein, whichever is less. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the invoice credit is available in 

conjunction with the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for 
services at a given customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The 
invoice credit will be applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the 
date on which customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 
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Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
Filed  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0408 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 23 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 23 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 u. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three 
years up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Broadband Bundle and the 
Company’s High-speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle. 

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this 
promotion during their service anniversary month (the month during which they 
established local exchange service and retained their account with the Company 
without a break in service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the 
customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice 

credit for their Pure Broadband Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of 
continued service will receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle.  The credit does not apply 
to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 v. During the period March 1, 2011 through December 31, 2014, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied.  In no event will the application of this discount be used in conjunction 
with any other credits to take the customer’s billed amount below zero. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 23 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 23 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 u. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three 
years up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Broadband Bundle and the 
Company’s High-speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle. 

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this 
promotion during their service anniversary month (the month during which they 
established local exchange service and retained their account with the Company 
without a break in service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the 
customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice 

credit for their Pure Broadband Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of 
continued service will receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle.  The credit does not apply 
to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 v. During the period March 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 23 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 23 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 u. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three 
years up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Broadband Bundle and the 
Company’s High-speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle. 

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this 
promotion during their service anniversary month (the month during which they 
established local exchange service and retained their account with the Company 
without a break in service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the 
customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice 

credit for their Pure Broadband Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of 
continued service will receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle.  The credit does not apply 
to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 v. During the period March 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be 
eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice 
Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the 
customer’s first or second invoice following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and 
will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple 
Choice Unlimited prior to the end of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be 
applied. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: December 22, 2011 Effective: January 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0297



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 23 
 Cancels Original Sheet 23 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 u. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three 
years up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Broadband Bundle and the 
Company’s High-speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle. 

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this 
promotion during their service anniversary month (the month during which they 
established local exchange service and retained their account with the Company 
without a break in service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the 
customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice 

credit for their Pure Broadband Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of 
continued service will receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle.  The credit does not apply 
to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 v. During the period March 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011, existing residence 

customers may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact 
the Company to disconnect service and agree to retain service with the 
Company.  To be eligible, the customer must agree to subscribe to the 
Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited for a minimum of 12 months.  The initial bill 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following the 
customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months 
thereafter.  If a customer discontinues Simple Choice Unlimited prior to the end 
of the 12 month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
Issued: February 18, 2011 Effective: February 28, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
Filed  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0428  

CANCELED  
January 1, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0293 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 23 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 
 u. From February 24, 2011 through December 31, 2011, business customers who have 

retained local service with the Company without a break in service for at least three 
years up to five years, and who currently subscribe to Pure Broadband Bundle and the 
Company’s High-speed Internet (HSI), are eligible to receive an invoice credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle. 

 
  Eligible customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company to 

request this promotion, will receive the invoice credit when they respond to this 
promotion during their service anniversary month (the month during which they 
established local exchange service and retained their account with the Company 
without a break in service) to discuss their account with a Company representative.  
The representative will review the customer's account and offer to discuss the 
customer's services and service needs, as well as the customer’s overall satisfaction to 
ensure the customer is subscribed to the most appropriate services for their business 
needs. 

 
  Customers with three years of uninterrupted service will receive a one-time invoice 

credit for their Pure Broadband Bundle.  Customers with four years or five years of 
continued service will receive two consecutive invoice credits, with each credit equal to 
the monthly recurring charges for Pure Broadband Bundle.  The credit does not apply 
to taxes, surcharges, and other fees. 

 
  For customers with multiple service locations, the credit is available in conjunction with 

the service anniversary date associated with the oldest account for services at a given 
customer location.  A single credit per location is allowed.  The invoice credit will be 
applied to the customer's invoice within two billing cycles after the date on which 
customers discuss their account with a Company representative. 

 
  This promotion is not available in conjunction with any other promotional offer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: February 14, 2011 Effective: February 24, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
Filed  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0408 

CANCELLED  
February 28, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0428 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 24 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

w. From July 6, 2011 through August 20, 2011, existing business customers may be eligible 
for consecutive bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that they have 
received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, or 
when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their 
service(s) with the Company.  
 
To be eligible, the customer must be subscribed to any business local exchange service 
and must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credit. Eligible 
customers who are subscribed to any local exchange service will receive a $5.00 per line 
bill credit for six months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of 
twelve additional months, or will receive a $5.00 per line bill credit for twelve months 
when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four additional months. 
Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten lines. 
 
Eligible customers who are subscribed to any bundled service will receive a $10.00 bill 
credit per bundle for six months when they agree to retain their bundled service(s) for a 
minimum of twelve additional months, or will receive a $10.00 bill credit per bundle for 
twelve months when they agree to retain their service(s) for a minimum of twenty-four 
additional months. Customers may receive the credits for a maximum of ten bundles.  
 
The credits will begin appearing on customer bills the first month bill following the 
customer’s acceptance of this program.  The benefits awarded under this program may 
not be combined with the benefits of other currently available programs or promotions.  
 
If the customer discontinues service(s) prior to the twelve or twenty-four month 
commitment period, the credits issued under this promotion will be rescinded and 
charges for the credit amounts will be reflected on the customer's final bill. Customers are 
also liable for 50% of the remaining monthly recurring charges for the service(s) 
disconnected.  

 

 

 
Issued: June 24, 2011 Effective: July 6, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0654 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 25 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through December 31, 2014, new business 
customers who subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of 
the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 14-PB03 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0504

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 25 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2014, new business customers who 
subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of the nonrecurring 
charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a credit(s) of the monthly 
recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must not have had service 
disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due 
bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0504



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 25 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, new business customers 
who subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of the 
nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a credit(s) of 
the monthly recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have had 
service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any 
past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 

 

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 25 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, new business 
customers who subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of 
the nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a 
credit(s) of the monthly recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted 
by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have 
had service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have 
any past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry  June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS 66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0567

CANCELLED  
October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 1st Revised Sheet 25 
 Cancels Original Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, new business customers who 
subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of the nonrecurring 
charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a credit(s) of the monthly 
recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who 
contact the Company and request this promotion must not have had service 
disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due 
bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 31  2012 Effective: February 1  2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

MO 12-PB02a   Overland Park, KS Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0345

________________
February 1, 2013January 31, 2013

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0567



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 25 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

x. One Month Free Offer 
 

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, new business customers 
who subscribe to Business Unlimited Service may be eligible for a waiver of the 
nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of that service and a credit(s) of 
the monthly recurring charges.  To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the 
Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion must not have had 
service disconnected with the Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any 
past due bills for services owed to the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit 
rating. 
 
Nonrecurring charges otherwise applicable for installation of a new service will be waived 
when eligible customers subscribe to Business Unlimited Service under a one year term 
commitment.  Additionally, customers will receive a credit for their first month’s charge.  
The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first invoice issued following 
installation of the service.  Credit amounts will not be applied for taxes and surcharges or 
for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits 
issued under this promotion will be rescinded.  This promotion does not apply to moves, 
changes, or additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with 
any other promotion. 
 

 

 
Issued: October 5, 2012 Effective: October 19, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0174

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0345



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a Centurylink 

PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 6 

7th Revised Sheet 26 
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 26 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

F. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont'd) 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 

During the period April 29, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business Core Connect 2 (C) 

ISSUED: 

and Core Connect 2 LITE customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring (C) 
charges (excluding charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) 
lines that are otherwise applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 

To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan. The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account. 
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 

During the period May 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company's High Speed Internet. 

aa. Core Connect 2 MRC Discount 

From April 29, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who are not 
currently subscribed to the Company's High Speed Internet (HSI) service may be 
eligible for a discount when they subscribe to HSI with Core Connect 2 or Core 
Connect 2 LITE bundles. To receive the discount, customers must subscribe to 
Core Connect 2 or Core Connect 2 LITE under a two or three-year term discount 
plan (TOP). 

Eligible customers will receive a $10 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 
initial bundle rate or a $15 monthly discount on the Core Connect 2 LITE initial 
bundle rate, for the first twelve months of a two or three-year TOP. Eligible 
customers will also receive a $5 monthly discount on the Core 2 or Core 2 LITE 
additional bundle rate for the first twelve months of a two or three-year TOP. "" 

If a customer discontinues any of the required services during the first year of the 
TOP, the discounts applied under this promotion will be rescinded and charges 
will be reflected on the customer's next or final bill in addition to other applicable 
early termination liability charges. 

The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits 

(N) 

of other currently available promotions. (N) 
EFFECTIVE: 

April28, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

April29, 2014 

MO 14-02 

5454 W. 11 Oth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0432 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 6th Revised Sheet 26 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2014, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are otherwise 
applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 
 

During the period May 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 29, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02D Overland Park, KS 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312

CANCELLED 
April 29, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0432



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 5th Revised Sheet 26 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are otherwise 
applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 
 

During the period May 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
September 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry October 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02C Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 

 

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0312



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 4th Revised Sheet 26 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, business Core 
Connect customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding 
charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are 
otherwise applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 
 

During the period May 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 26, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry  July 29, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 13-PC01a Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0040 

CANCELLED  
October 1, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0149 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 3rd Revised Sheet 26 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, business Core 
Connect customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding 
charges applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are 
otherwise applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 
 

During the period May 1, 2013 through July 29, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 31, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry  June 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 12-PB02b Overland Park, KS 66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
 2nd Revised Sheet 26 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are otherwise 
applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 

z. Simple Choice ULD with HSI Discount 
 

During the period May 1, 2013 through July 29, 2013, residence customers who 
subscribe to Simple Choice Unlimited will receive a $5.00 discount when they also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 30, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry  May 1, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 13-PC01 Overland Park, KS 66211 FILED 
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Service Commission 
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 Cancels Original Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are otherwise 
applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: January 31  2012 Effective: February 1  2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

MO 12-PB02a   Overland Park, KS Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0345

________________
February 1, 2013January 31, 2013
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 6 
  
 Original Sheet 26 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

y. Nonrecurring Add A Line Business Promotion 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, business Core Connect 
customers may be eligible for a waiver of all nonrecurring charges (excluding charges 
applicable for inside wiring, construction, or CPE installation) lines that are otherwise 
applicable when they order additional Core Connect packages. 
 
To be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must subscribe to an additional Core Connect 
package under a term discount plan.  The additional line(s), up to a maximum of nine, 
may be at the same or different locations but must be billed under the same account.  
This promotional offer may not be combined with other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 
 
 

 

 
Issued: October 8, 2012 Effective: October 19, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
 

MO 12-PB04 
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
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 Original Sheet 27 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
F. Special Promotions (Cont’d) 
 

1. The Company may from time to time ... (Cont’d) 
 

bb. $80 NRC Discount for Voice Install Charge with HSI 
 
From June 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a discount on the nonrecurring charges that are 
applicable for installation of a new business line or trunk.   
 
To be eligible, customers must subscribe to High Speed (HSI) Internet concurrent 
with installation of a new line(s) or trunk(s).  Packaged services (bundles) that 
include a business line or trunk are eligible for this promotion.  Customers will 
receive a discount of up to $80 per business line or trunk installed for each 
location at which HSI is installed under the same order.  There is no limit on the 
number of times a customer may place orders for new lines or trunks and receive 
this promotional benefit during the promotional period. 
 
The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits 
of other currently available promotions that waive or credit nonrecurring charges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 29, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry June 1, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO 14-PB03 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 13 
 Cancels Original Sheet 13 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 

1. General 
 

a. 9-1-1 is the three-digit telephone number designated throughout the United (C) 
States as the emergency telephone number to be used by the public to obtain  (C) 
law enforcement, medical, fire, rescue, and other emergency services.  
 

b. 9-1-1 Service enables a caller, dialing 9-1-1 from a station with access to the 
local exchange telephone network, arranged to provide 9-1-1 Service, to be (C) 
automatically connected to the appropriate Public Safety Answering Point 
(PSAP).  A PSAP is the communications facility, designated for a specific 
territory, to which 9-1-1 calls are routed for response.  The 9-1-1 Service  (C) 
including non-regulated components, may be provided from any one of the 
following categories. (C) 
 
a) B9-1-1 (Basic 9-1-1) Service automatically routes 9-1-1 calls to a PSAP, but (T) 

provides no information about the location or telephone number of the 
caller. 
 

b) C9-1-1 (ANI-Only 9-1-1) Service automatically routes 9-1-1 calls to a PSAP  (T) 
and provides the calling number (through automatic number identification 
(ANI)) to the PSAP attendant who answers the call.  C9-1-1 Service is 
comprised of B9-1-1 Service plus ANI spill. 

 
c) E9-1-1 (or Enhanced 9-1-1) Service automatically routes 9-1-1 calls to a  (T) 

PSAP and provides the calling telephone number and address, and may  (C) 
also provide the name of the telephone access line subscriber and the 
names of the Emergency Response Agencies with responsibility for the 
caller's location.  E9-1-1 provides the PSAP with the location of the billing or 
lead telephone number in cases where a nonregulated telecommunication 
service provider (e.g., Private Branch Exchange (PBX), Shared Tenant (C) 
Service (STS), etc.) has failed to provide the 9-1-1 Customer with its  
subscribers' names, addresses, and telephone numbers.  E9-1-1  Service 
is comprised of C9-1-1 Service plus ALI provisioning.  (C) 
 

 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



						



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 14 
 Cancels Original Sheet 14 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

 (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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 1st Revised Sheet 15 
 Cancels Original Sheet 15 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

 (D) 
2. Definition of Terms 
 

Administrative Site - A location at which the responsibility for administration of end user (N) 
records associated with one or more private switches is maintained.  This location has 
the capability of creating and conveying Private Switch (PS) End User information to 
the Company's ALI  ENTRY GATEWAY.  The Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Site 
Administrator is responsible for the functioning of this location. 
 
ALI Database - A database of ALI records containing access line subscribers' names, 
addresses, telephone numbers, and ESNs to be used fo r  9-1-1 purposes.  This 
database, once provided to the 9 -1-1 Customer, may include additional information 
about that location.  (N) 
 
 (D) 
 
Alternate Routing - A feature designed to route a 9-1-1 call to a location other than 
the Primary PSAP, should some temporary condition prevent the Primary PSAP from 
answering the call. (C) 
 
Automatic Location Identification (ALI)  - A feature designed to permit information 
regarding the location of the calling party to be displayed on a display screen at a 
PSAP when a 9-1-1 call is received. (C) 

 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 
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 CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 16 
 Cancels Original Sheet 16 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

Automatic Number Identification (ANI)  - A feature designed to permit the  telephone  (C) 
number of the calling party to be displayed on a display screen at a PSAP when a  
9-1-1 call is received. (C) 
 
ANI Spill - A central office generated data stream that forwards the telephone 
number of the calling party. 
 
 (D) 
 
Caller - An individual who places a 9-1-1 call in order to obtain emergency 
assistance.  May also be referred to as an end user. 
 
Company - CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (N) 
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 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 17 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

Customer - Governmental unit or other entity authorized to provide 9-1-1 Service.   
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
Default Routing - A feature activated when an incoming 9-1-1 call cannot be 
selectively routed due to an automatic number identification failure, garbled digits or 
other causes.  Such incoming calls are routed from the 9-1-1 control office (location  (C) 
of the selective routing function) to a preselected PSAP. 
 
Directory Number (DN) - A seven-digit number assigned in an area code to uniquely (N) 
identify a telephone subscriber.  In PS ALI applications, the ANI generated with each 
9-1-1 call forwards the Direct Inward Dial (DID) Station line seve n digit number to the 
PSAP. (N) 
 
 (D) 
 
Emergency Response Agency - For the purpose of this tariff, an Emergency 
Response Agency (ERA) is a functional division of an agency authorized to respond 
to requests from the public to meet emergencies related to safety and/or health.  The 
agency is prepared to provide its service(s) in response to a 9-1-1 call received at or 
transferred from a PSAP. 
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 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 18 
 Cancels Original Sheet 18 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

Emergency Service Number (ESN) - A number that is assigned by the 9-1-1 (C) 
Customer to all subscribers served by each combination of Emergency Response 
Agencies (i.e., police, fire, and ambulance service responsible for that subscriber's 
location).  Thus, the Service Area of each PSAP and secondary PSAP can be 
defined in terms of the ESNs for which it is responsible.  The ESN is recorded in the 
ALI database (where established) to inform the PSAP attendant which ERA  (T) 
responsible for each 9-1-1 caller's location and in the Selective Routing records 
(where Selective Routing is established) to assist in determining call routing to the  (T) 
correct PSAP. 
 
End User - An individual who may place a 9-1-1 call in order to obtain emergency  (T) 
assistance.  May also be referred to as a caller. 
 
 (D) 
CENTURYTEL PS ALI ENTRY - A personal computer software program that will  (N) 
automate the process of building ALI records of Private Switch (PS) End Users in the 
National Emergency Number Association (NENA) Standard Format.  It provides for 
some limited accuracy checks, uploading the records to the Company, and receiving 
downloads of records found to contain certain types of errors in the PS End User 
records from the Company. 
 
CENTURYTEL PS ALI GATEWAY - The Company's computer facility that will interface 
with the Private Switch (PS) Provider Administration Site to receive Private Switch (PS) 
End User ALI updates and from which error reports will be returned.  Communication 
will be via dial-up modem, using a common protocol. (N) 
 
Host Provider - The telephone company that serves the exchange within the 9-1-1  (C) 
Customer's serving area and provides 9-1-1 Service to the 9-1-1 Customer and,  (C) 
where applicable, acts as the coordinator of other regulated telephone companies 
which serve as secondary providers within the customer's serving area. 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

 (D) 
Master Street Address Guide (MSAG) - A perpetual database which defines the 
geographic area of a 9-1-1 Service.  It is an alphabetical listing of the street names, 
high-low house number ranges, community names, PSAP identification codes, and 
Emergency Service Numbers (ESNs). 
 
Nonlisted/Unlisted - Subscriber information that is not listed in the published phone 
directory but is made available via Directory Assistance Service. 
 
Nonpublished - Subscriber information that is neither listed in the published phone 
directory nor available via Directory Assistance Service. 
 
Point of Concentration - A network switch that enables the quantity of incoming trunks  (N) 
to be reduced to a smaller quantity of outgoing trunks, without degrading the quality of 
transmission.  911 Selective Routers and tandems perform the Point of Concentration 
function among others. 
 
Private Switch (PS)  - A private telephone switch serving a particular organization or 
business usually located on a PS Pr ovider's premises.  The PS is connected by a 
common group of trunks to one or more Telephone Company central offices to provide 
Public Switched Network services to a number of station lines.  A Private Switch can 
be a PBX or PABX. (N) 
 
 (M) 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) Material moved to Sheet 20.1.  
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

Private Switch ALI Service Trunk - A Centralized Automatic Message Accounting  (N) 
(CAMA)-type trunk, dedicated to routing 911 calls from a PS to a Selective Router, to a 
Tandem, to a central office serving a PSAP or to a PSAP.  The termination of this trunk 
is determined by the network configuration and PSAP termina ting equipment. The 
Service Trunk is designed with the PS as an equivalent to an end office and transmits 
the voice and ANI of the 911 caller. 
 
Private Switch End User (PSEU)  -  An individual authorized to use the telephone 
services of a private switch via  a station line.  Each station line is associated and 
identified with one individual. 
 
Private Switch Provider (PSP) or PS Provider - A private entity that provides telephone 
service to end users via a private switch. 
 
PS ALI Entry Interface Service  - Establishes a telecommunications port accessible 
from the public switched network on the Company's PS ALI Gateway to receive PSEU 
records from a third party private switch database service and processing those  
records in the same manner as for the Company's PS ALI Entry software customer. 
 
PS 9-1-1 Site Administrator - Person assigned and authorized by the Private Switch 
(PS) Provider to act as an agent of the PS Provider with responsibility for managing 
the PS Provider's responsibilities within the scope of th is tariff.  The Site Administrator 
is responsible for establishing the PS 9 -1-1 Service, for maintaining the location  
information of the PS End Users and using the Company's PS ALI ENTRY software to 
provide accurate PS End User ALI to the Company.  This pe rson will be given a 
password by the Company for access to the Company's ALI ENTRY GATEWAY for 
the purpose of uploading the PS End Users ALI record information, specific to the site 
administrator's location. 
 
PSAP – the Public Safety Answering Point, eithe r primary or secondary, is the  
communications facility designated for a specific territory, to which 9 -1-1 calls are 
routed for response. (N) 
 (M) 

(M) Material moved to Sheet 20.1 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
  
Primary PSAP- A primary PSAP is the initial answering point responsible for taking  (C)(M) 
appropriate action on a 9 -1-1 call by either providing the response itself from the 
Emergency Response Agencies dispatched from that center or by transferring the call 
to a secondary PSAP for action.  A primary PSAP must be operated on a 24 -hour 
(seven-days-a-week) basis. (C) 
 
Secondary PSAP - A PSAP which responds to 9-1-1 calls transferred from a Primary 
PSAP.  It may become the initial respondent to a 9-1-1 call in an alternate routing 
configuration where the Primary PSAP is unable to answer the call. (M) 

 
 (D) 
 
 (D) 
 
Selective Router (SR) - Equipment located in the central office that has capability of  (N) 
routing incoming 9-1-1 calls to different PSAPs based on the callers' ANI and 
concentrating the number of incoming trunks to fewer outgoing trunks.  This is an  
example of a Point of Concentration. (N) 
 
Selective Routing (SR) - A service that routes calls to the correct PSAP based on the (M) 
caller's ANI.  This service is available when a C9-1-1 or E9-1-1 system is served by 
more than one PSAP or when a central office is split by political boundary and one of 
the political areas does not subscribe to 9-1-1 services. (M) 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) Material moved from Sheet 19 and 20. 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

2. Definition of Terms (Continued) 
 

Sublocation Information - Information of originating station location (end user) in PS  (N) 
ALI applications.  
 
Subscriber - A person or business that orders access line service from a telephone 
company. 
 
Secondary Provider - A regulated telephone company that participates in offering 9-1-1 
service under an agreement with the Host Provider. 
 
Third Party Frame Relay Access Device (FRAD) Access - FRAD Access allows for 
retrieval of ALI Database Information for Wireless and Competitive Local Providers 
using a Third Party Database Provider over a Non-Call Associated Signaling (NCAS) 
solution.  Connectivity is composed of two components, FRAD Access and Steerable 
ALI software. 
 
All other defined terms used in this section, but not expressly defined herein shall have 
the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Definitions section of this tariff. (N) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

3. Conditions 
 

a. 9-1-1 Service is restricted to one-way incoming emergency service only. (C) 
 
b. The Company shall not be required to provide 9-1-1 Service to less than an entire 

central office (switching entity).  The Company does not undertake to answer and 
forward 9-1-1 Service calls, but furnishes the use of its facilities to enable the 9-1-1 
Customer's personnel to accept such calls on the 9-1-1 Customer's designated 
premises. 

 
c. 9-1-1 Service is provided solely for the benefit of the 9-1-1 Customer; the provision 

of such service shall not be interpreted, construed, or regarded as being of the 
benefit of, or creating any Company obligation toward, or any right of action on 
behalf of any third person or other legal entity. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

3. Conditions (Continued) 
 

d. Intercept service for any seven-digit emergency number(s) replaced by 9-1-1  (C) 
Service will be provided for a period of time as negotiated between the Company 
and the 9-1-1 Customer; however, in no case shall intercept service be provided 
for more than one year or beyond the next directory issuance, whichever is longer. 

 
e. 9-1-1 Service is limited to the use of central office telephone number 9 -1-1 as the 

emergency telephone number.  Only one 9 -1-1 Service will be provided within any 
government agency's locality. 

 
f. 9-1-1 calls originated from local exchange telephone network access facilities shall 

be completed to the appropriate PSAP without a charge being assessed to the end 
user by the Company.  Calls from a pay telephone shall not require a coin to be 
deposited or payment of any charge. 

 
g. Calls placed from all stations, including those with non -published or unlisted  

numbers, to a PSAP may display subscriber information  associated with such  
numbers to emergency 9-1-1 responding personnel.  The subscriber forfeits the 
privacy afforded by a nonlisted or nonpublished service upon placing a 9-1-1 call. 

 
h. The main telephone directory listing for the PSAP must be a seven -digit 

administrative telephone number of a listed emergency number.  A listing for the 
PSAP will also be provided under 9-1-1 at no additional charge. 

 
i. The Company will not prorate any billing among agencies of the same  

governmental entity jointly subscribing to 9-1-1 Service. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

3. Conditions (Continued) 
 

j. All nonregulated telecommunications service providers (e.g., Private Branch  (C) 
Exchange (PBX), Shared Tenant Service (STS), etc.) in an E9-1-1 service area 
should provide current lists of their subscriber's names, addresses, and telephone 
numbers in Company standard format to the 9-1-1 Customer for inclusion in the 
E9-1-1 database. 

 
k. Information provided by the Company as part of the provision of C9-1-1 or E9-1-1 

is to be used only for the purposes of answering and dispatching emergency calls. 
 
l. Charges for 9-1-1 Customer-initiated changes and rearrangements affecting 

service address and ALI database records (e.g., street name and number changes, 
emergency services territorial or name change, jurisdictional boundary changes 
and rearrangements, etc.,) other than those processed in normal daily updates will 
be based upon the actual costs for such changes and rearrangements.  In such 
cases, a valid comparative listing of changes must be supplied providing direct and 
individual reference to existing designations. 

 
m. Where a 9-1-1 call is placed by the calling party via interconnection with an 

interexchange carrier or operator service provider, the Company cannot guarantee 
the completion of said call, the quality of the call, or any features that may 
otherwise be provided with 9-1-1 Service.  Because the addresses of these service 
providers' subscribers are not provided to the regulated telecommunications 
service providers, the 9-1-1 Customer must obtain them directly. 

 
n. In Selective Routing configurations where the central office does not provide ANI 

due to ANI failure, garbled digits, etc., Default Routing will be utilized. 
 
o. Frame Relay Access Device (FRAD) Service requires the third party record 

provider to furnish the 56k circuit. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE 
 

4. Customer Obligations (C) 
 

a. Application for 9-1-1 Service must be executed in writing by each 9-1-1 Customer 
and must be accompanied by satisfactory proof of authorization to provide 9-1-1 
Service in the exchanges where service is requested.  If application for service is 
made by an agent, satisfactory proof of appointment must be provided in writing 
to the Company. 

 
b. The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for dispatching the appropriate emergency  

service within the 9-1-1 service area, or will undertake to transfer all 9 -1-1 Service 
calls received to the gover nmental agency with responsibility for dispatching such 
services, to the extent that 9-1-1 services are reasonably available. 

 
c. The 9-1-1 Service applicant must submit to the Company written concurrence to 

the following terms and conditions by all participating agencies: 
 

1) The 9-1-1 Customer shall have the sole responsibility for determining which 
public safety agencies will participate in (jointly) subscribing to a 9-1-1 
Service offering, and for the control and staffing of the Primary PSAP. 

 
2) The Primary PSAP will answer all calls on a 24 -hour, seven-days-a-week, 

basis. 
 
3) Each Primary PSAP must subscribe to sufficient 9-1-1 Service lines to  

adequately handle incoming calls in each PSAP's average busy hour so that 
no more than one call out of 100 (P .01 transmission grade of service)  
encounters a busy signal.  In other words, the 9 -1-1 Service network from 
each Central Office to the Central Office serving the Primary PSAP must 
provide a minimum of a P.01 transmission grade of service or two trunks, 
whichever is the higher standard. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

4. Customer Obligations (Cont'd) (C) 
 

c. (Cont'd) 
 

 
4) If a Selective Router is not use d, each Primary PSAP may subscribe to at 

least two dedicated lines to each Secondary PSAP for the purpose of  
forwarding or transferring calls.  The number of lines shall be no fewer than 
the number required to provide a P.01 transmission grade of service d uring 
that Secondary PSAP's average busy hour. 

 
d. The 9-1-1 Customer shall promptly notify the Company in the event that any part of 

the system associated with the provision of 9-1-1 service is not functioning  
properly. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

4. Customer Obligations (Cont'd) (C) 
 

e. Because the Company serving boundaries and political subdivision boundaries 
may not coincide, the 9-1-1 Customer must make arrangements to handle all calls 
received on its 9-1-1 Service lines that originate from all points served by Central 
Offices within the 9 -1-1 Service area whether or not the calling telephone is  
situated on property within the geogr aphical boundaries of the 9 -1-1 Customer's 
public safety jurisdiction. 

 
f. 9-1-1 emergency telephone service information consisting of the name, address, 

and/or telephone number of telephone subscribers, regardless of whether or not 
this information is published in directories or listed in directory assistance offices, is 
Company proprietary and the 9 -1-1 Customer agrees to use such information only 
for the purpose of responding to 9 -1-1 calls at the time such calls are placed.  Any 
connecting company utilizing/purchasing Company information while acting as the 
Host Provider of 9 -1-1 service to the 9 -1-1 Customer which purchases Company 
services under this Tariff must agree to abide by the terms and conditions which 
relate to the protection of the Company provided information.  The 9-1-1 Customer 
of any connecting company utilizing/purchasing Company information shall take all 
reasonable efforts to safeguard the proprietary nature of Company -provided 
information, including but not limited to: (C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



		



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 28 
 Cancels Original Sheet 28 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

4. Customer Obligations (Cont'd) (C) 
 

f. (Cont'd) 
 

1) All 9-1-1 Customer equipment, system software, and databases must be  
located in a secure area within a PSAP's office operations to prevent  
unauthorized personnel from accessing confidential information. 

 
2) The 9-1-1 Customer shall agree to indemnify, save and hold the Company 

harmless from any and all claims for injury or damag e of any nature by an 
person arising out of or relating to the 9 -1-1 Customer's unauthorized use of 
Company-provided subscriber information, which information is to be used 
solely for the purpose of providing 9-1-1 Service. 

 
g. Any terminal equipment used in connection with 9 -1-1 Emergency Telephone  

Service shall be configured to restrict the 9 -1-1 Customer from removing and/or 
changing the data provided by the Company. 

 
h. Equipment, used in conjunction with any 9 -1-1 emergency telephone service,  

located at the PSAP(s) may be provided by the Company or the 9 -1-1 Customer 
subject to the approval by the Company for compatibility with the 9 -1-1 system.  
Any additional costs associated with bringing incompatible equipment into  
compliance with the 9-1-1 system will be the responsibility of the 9-1-1 Customer. (C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



				



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 29 
 Cancels Original Sheet 29 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

 (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

 (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

5. Liability 
 

a. The Company's entire liability to the 9-1-1 Customer or any person for interruption  (C) 
or failure of any aspect of 9-1-1 service shall be limited by the terms set forth in this 
section, the Rules and Regulations section of  this Tariff, and in any sections of 
other tariffs which apply to the provision of 9 -1-1 service by the Company.  This 9 -
1-1 service is offered solely to assist the 9-1-1 Customer in providing 9-1-1 
emergency service in conjunction with applicable fire, po lice, and other public 
safety agencies.  By providing this 9 -1-1 service to the 9 -1-1 Customer, the  
Company does not create any relationship or obligation, direct or indirect, to any 
third party other than the 9-1-1 Customer. 

 
b. The Company shall not be l iable for civil damages, whether in contract, tort or 

otherwise, to any person, corporation, or other entity for any loss or damage  
caused by any act or omission by the Company or any of their employees,  
directors, officers, contractors or agents in the de sign, development, installation, 
maintenance, or provision of any aspect of 9 -1-1 service other than Company acts 
or omission constituting reckless, willful and wanton misconduct.  However, in no 
event shall the Company's liability to any person, corporati on, or other entity for 
any loss or damage exceed an amount equal to the prorated allowance of the tariff 
rate for the service or facilities provided to the 9 -1-1 Customer for the time such 
interruption to service or facilities continues, after notice by t he 9-1-1 Customer to 
the Company.  No allowance shall be made if the interruption is due to the  
negligence or willful act of the 9-1-1 Customer.   

 
c. The 9-1-1 Customer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Company from any 

damages, claims, causes of acti on or other injuries whether in contract, tort, or 
otherwise which may be asserted by any person, business, governmental agency, 
or other entity against the Company as a result of any act or omission of the  
Company or 9-1-1 Customer or any of their employe es, directors, officers,  
contractors or agents except for Company acts of gross negligence or willful or 
wanton misconduct in connection with designing, developing, adopting,  
implementing, maintaining, or operating any aspect of the 9-1-1 service for  
releasing subscriber information, including nonpublished or unlisted information in 
connection with the provision of the 9-1-1 service. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

5. Liability (Continued) 
 

d. The Company shall not be liable or responsible for any indirect, incidental,  (C) 
consequential punitive, special or exemplary damages associated with the provision of 
the 9-1-1 service when any 9-1-1 call originates from a system or line which makes the 
provision of specific location information impossible to provide for technical reasons.  
These technical reasons can include, but are not limited to, technical inability to  
provide subscriber information associated with multi-party lines, or private  
telecommunications services, such as PBXs or shared tenant services and calls  
originating over Centrex lines. 

 
e. The Company accepts no responsibility for obtaining subscriber record information 

from private telecommunications  systems, such as PBXs or shared tenant services, 
unless provided to the Company by a PS Provider.  At the rates set forth herein, the 
Company will integrate any records provided to it by the PS Provider in a Company -
standard format for inclusion in a 9 -1-1 ALI database.  However, by doing so, the 
Company makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy of the data 
provided to it by a PS Provider and shall not be liable or responsible for any indirect, 
incidental, consequential, punitive, special or exemplary damages associated with the 
provision of this data by the PS Provider, which may be asserted by any person, 
business, government agency, or other entity against the Company. 

 
f. The Company shall not be liable or responsible for any indirect,  incidental, 

consequential punitive, special or exemplary damages associated with the provision of 
any aspect of 9-1-1 service when there is a failure of or interruption in 9 -1-1 service 
due to the attachment of any equipment by a 9 -1-1 Customer to Company facilities.  
The 9-1-1 Customer may, with the prior written consent of the Company, which  
consent shall not be reasonably withheld, attach features, devices, or equipment or 
other vendors to the equipment or network facilities provided by the Company.  Sai d 
attachments, devices, or equipment must meet all applicable federal and state  
registration or certification standards.  The Company reserves the right to refuse  
attachments if the Company determines that said attachments will degrade the 9 -1-1 
service ordered by the 9 -1-1 Customer, Company facilities or otherwise affect its 
telephone operations. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

5. Liability (Continued) 
 

g. The Company shall not be liable for any civil damages, whether in contract, tort, or (C) 
otherwise, caused by an act or omission of the Company in the good faith release 
of information not in the public record, including nonpublished or nonlisted  
subscriber information to Emergency Response Agencies responding to calls  
placed to a 9-1-1 service or host providers using such information to provide a 9-1-
1 service. 

 
h. The Company shall have no liability whatsoever to any person arising from its 

provision of, or failure to provide, 9-1-1 Service to any subscriber to a nonregulated 
telephone service (e.g., shared tenant service).  It is the obligation of the 9 -1-1 
Customer to answer, respond to, transfer, terminate, dispatch, or arrange to  
dispatch emergency servic es, or otherwise handle all 9 -1-1 telephone calls that 
originate from telephones within the 9 -1-1 Customer's service area.  Neither the 9 -
1-1 Customer nor the Company shall have any responsibility for 9 -1-1 calls that 
carry foreign dial tone, whether they  originate within or outside of the 9-1-1 
Customer's service area, or for calls originating from voice over internet protocol, or 
mobile/cellular telephones.   

 
i. The Company shall not be liable for any mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, 

errors or defects in transmission or service caused or contributed to by the  
negligence or willful act of any person other than the Company, or arising from the 
use of 9-1-1 Customer provided facilities or equipment. (C) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



		



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 34 
 Cancels Original Sheet 34 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (C) 
 

a. B9-1-1 (Basic 9-1-1 Service) 
 

1) B9-1-1 Service provides for routing all 9 -1-1 calls originated by stations with 
given central office prefix codes to a single PSAP which is prepared to  
receive those calls via a 9-1-1 Service line. 

 
2) Interoffice 9-1-1 service is provided via dedicated trunking.  9 -1-1 service 

from the central office serving the PSAP is provided over dedicated lines or 
trunks. 

 
3) The following rate elements apply to a typical B9-1-1 arrangement: 
 

a) 9-1-1 Central Office Enabling - Enables the central office to recognize 
9-1-1 as a valid number and connect a 9-1-1 call to a 9-1-1 Service Line 
or dedicated 9-1-1 trunk. 

 
b) 9-1-1 Network Service - Dedicated network facilities, used for voice or 

data, connecting the PSAP and its serving central office, and/or  
connecting a central office to another central office (intra or  
interexchange).  Rates and charges apply to each facility ordered.  A 
minimum of two trunks is required on each interoffice route. 

 
4) Additional 9-1-1 Features, as described in this Tariff, are available with 9 -1-1 

Service where conditions permit. (C) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

b. C9-1-1 (ANI-Only 9-1-1 Service) 
 

1) The following rate elements apply to a typical C9-1-1 arrangement: 
 
a) 9-1-1 Central Office Enabling - Enables the central office to recognize 

9-1-1 as a valid number and to c onnect such calls to a 9 -1-1 Service 
Line or dedicated 9-1-1 trunk.  Also enables the central office to  
generate ANI for the caller's telephone number and provide it to the 9-1-
1 Service Line or dedicated 9-1-1 trunk. 

 
b) 9-1-1 Network Service - Same as B9-1-1 Service. 

 
2) C9-1-1 Service includes ANI Spill which is the provision of the caller's  

telephone number to the PSAP.  ANI Spill may not be provided from multi -
party end users.  For calls placed to a PSAP from off -premises stations and 
stations behind business systems, where ANI Spill is provided, it will provide 
the identity of the primary telephone service billing or lead number. 

 
3) The PSAP's premises equipment used in conjunction with ANI Spill Service 

must be reviewed by the Company to determine th e compatibility of the unity 
with the C9-1-1 Service requested.  If changes are necessary to make this 
service compatible with the services offered herein, time and material  
charges will apply. 

 
4) Selective Routing is available on an optional basis with C9-1-1 Service. 
 
5) Additional 9-1-1 Features, as described in this Tariff, are available with C9-1-

1 Service where conditions permit. (C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



					



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 37 
 Cancels Original Sheet 37 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

c. E9-1-1 (Enhanced 9-1-1) 
 

1) The following rate elements apply to a typical E9-1-1 arrangement: 
 
a) 9-1-1 Central Office Enabling - Same as C9-1-1 Service. 
 
b) 9-1-1 Network Service - Same as C9-1-1 Service. 
 
c) Automatic Location Identification (ALI) Database - Recurring and non-

recurring charges - An E9-1-1 database that contains subscriber 
names, telephone numbers, addresses and Emergency Service 
Numbers (ESNs), and is periodically updated by the Company.  A per 
database charge is applicable to each database and a per record 
charge is applicable to all records in each database.  When the 
Company is not responsible for the system's ALI database, a per record 
charge will apply to all Company records provided to the ALI database 
manager.  The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for the following: 
 
i) Providing a correct set of addresses and ranges, known as a 

Master Street Address Guide (MSAG), with ESNs assigned to 
each address.  This must include all Company and participating 
telecommunication service subscriber addresses and be based 
upon Company standards which are consistent with the National 
Emergency Number Association (NENA). 

 
ii) Advising the Company in a timely manner of any changes in the 

MSAG or ESN assignments. (C) 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 
c. E9-1-1 (Enhanced 9-1-1) (Continued) 
 

1) (Continued) 
 

d) Third Party Frame Relay Access Device (FRAD) Connectivity - This 
service provides access to a non-Company controlled database to 
retrieve information for a given call emergency assistance.  Upon 
receipt of a call at the PSAP location, a request is forwarded through 
the ANI/ALI Controller that first queries a Company-controlled database 
for specific caller information via a full period data circuit.  If the 
information is unavailable with the Company-controlled database, 
software "broadcasts" a request for data through a Frame Relay 
network to Third Party-controlled databases to retrieve the data.  Third 
Party FRAD Connectivity is composed of the two below components. 
 
i) FRAD Access establishes a Frame Relay connection at the 

Central Office as well as whatever data circuits are needed to 
gain access to the Frame Relay network provider.  Data 
connectivity to the Third Party Frame Relay service is additional 
and must be coordinated by the 9-1-1 Customer requiring service.  
The Third Party record provider must provide the 56k circuit. 

 
ii) Steerable ALI Software is required for each Competitive Local 

Provider (CLP) or Wireless vendor or their agent for each 
Company-controlled database platform to which a Non-Call 
Associated Signaling (NCAS) connection is required.  Steerable 
ALI is a Software product that provides a means of "broadcasting" 
a request for data across all active channels to retrieve the proper 
ANI/ALI information for a given request. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

c. E9-1-1 (Enhanced 9-1-1) (Cont'd) 
 

2) In the event that the 9 -1-1 Customer requests to begin construction of an 
MSAG/ALI database prior to full application to C9 -1-1 or E9 -1-1 service, 
charges for ALI database construction and maintenance may apply from the 
beginning of construction. 

 
3) The PSAP's premises equipment used in conjunction with ANI Spill Service 

must be reviewed by the Company to determine the compatibility of the unit 
with the E9-1-1 Service requested.  If changes are necessary to make this 
service compatible with the services offered herein, time and material  
charges will apply. 

 
4) Selective Routing is available on an optional basis with E9-1-1 Service. 
 
5) Optional 9-1-1 Features, as described in this Tariff, are available with E9 -1-1 

Service where conditions permit. (C) 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material moved to Sheet 48. 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services 
 
1) Selective Routing 
 

a) Selective Routing Service routes calls to the correct PSAP based on 
the caller's ANI.  This service is available when a C9 -1-1 or E9 -1-1 
system is served by more than one PSAP or when a central office is 
split by a political boundary and one of the political areas does not 
subscribe to 9-1-1 services.  The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for the 
following: 
 
i) Providing a correct set of addresses and ranges, known as a 

Master Street Address Guide (MSAG), with Emergency Service 
Numbers (ESN) assigned to each address.  Each ESN must be 
assigned to a PSAP.  This must include all Company and  
participating telecommunication service subscriber addresses and 
be based upon Company standards. 

 
ii) Verifying the accuracy of the call routing by participating in tests 

with the Company prior to service establishment, and subsequent 
to any ESN change, to ensure that calls from each ESN are  
correctly routed. 

 
iii) Advising the Company in a timely manner of any changes in the 

MSAG or ESN assignments. (C) 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
(M) Material moved to Sheet 48. 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Cont'd) 
 

1) Selective Routing (Cont'd) 
 

b) The following rate elements apply to Selective Routing: 
 

i) Database Administration - The per database charge to create and 
maintain the MSAG and ALI database structure. 

 
ii) Database - The charge on a per record basis to develop and 

update street ranges, list correct addresses, assign ESNs and 
PSAPs to each record, and transmit the ALI to the database  
management system that will be accessed by the caller's ANI.  
Database rate elements include monthly rates and nonrecurring 
charges for each database and for each record within each  
database. 

 
iii) Class Marking - The hardware and software that provides  

selective routing assignment codes to a central office for a 9 -1-1 
call and connects the incoming 9 -1-1 trunks to the central office 
that will route the calls. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

1) Selective Routing (Continued) 
 

b) The following rate elements apply to Selective Routing:(Continued) 
 
iv) Database Selective Routing - Rates and charges per access li ne 

to include hardware and software for selective routing equipment.  
Selective routing equipment provides routing assignment codes 
for 9-1-1 calls and routes those calls to the appropriate Public 
Safety Answering Point (PSAP).  The charge is inclusive of the 
cost to update the selective router database, which contains  
telephone numbers matched to an Emergency Service Number 
(ESN). 
 
Included in this rate element definition is an optional payment  
plan.  The Company reserves the right to perform an annual tru e-
up of access line counts. 

 
v) Selective Routing Port Charges for Connecting Companies  - A 

monthly recurring and one-time charge per trunk to establish the 
hardware connection on the Selective Routing Switch that  
provides connectivity for incoming 9 -1-1 circuits to enable Local 
Exchange Carriers, Local Switch Providers and Private Switch  
Providers (e.g. PBX users, Shared Tenant Services, ALEC's and 
Wireless Service Providers) access to the emergency services 
network.  A Selective Router Port Connection is required for each 
individual trunk circuit.  

 
In addition to the standard connectivity charge, a Wireless Service 
Additive is an additional monthly charge specifically for  
software/firmware required only by Wireless Service Providers to 
provide for multiple 10-20 digit streams using a Call Associated 
Signaling (CAS) arrangement. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (ANR) 
 

a) Alternate Network Routing service is offered to provide options to E9-1-
1 systems in order to provide another route path from the caller to the 
PSAP.  The choices involve establishing a path that is not in the  
dedicated 9-1-1 network, such as routing via the Public Switched  
Telephone Network (PSTN) or cellular radio or full -duplex radios such 
as microwaves.  The components offered in this tariff include  
terminating telephone network equipment and cellular radio  
transceivers. 

 
b) The Alternate Network Routing Service path is actuated upon a signal 

reporting that a dedicated 9 -1-1 network path is not available to handle 
a call.  Thus, the call may be alternate network routed upon loss of a 
dedicated 9-1-1 trunk, failure o f an intermediate central office in the 
dedicated 9-1-1 network path to the PSAP, or network overload such as 
All Trunks Busy (ATB). (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (ANR) (Cont'd) 
 

c) In order to reroute the 9-1-1 call through the Public Switched Telephone 
Network, Sender equipment is installed in a central office on the 
outgoing side of a 9 -1-1 trunk and Receiver equipment is installed on 
the PSAP premises, or at an intermediate switching point.  Multiple 
telephone numbers may be programmed in the Sender equipment in 
case the primary Receiver is not available.  When th e cellular path is 
used, a cellular transceiver is installed at each end (i.e., at the  
originating central office and at the PSAP) to connect to the  
Sender/Receiver Units. 

 
d) Alternate Network Routing Service is offered with two categories of  

Sender/Receiver terminal equipment: 
 

i) Without Monitoring -- The Sender Unit performs the functions of 
receiving the 9-1-1 call from the originating switch, storing the 
ANI, dialing the telephone number of the Receiver Unit to  
establish voice connection, and sending the caller's ANI to the 
Receiver Unit.  The Receiver Unit will have an output connection 
to the network or the PSAP's E9 -1-1 9-1-1 Customer premises 
equipment to record the call information and to be used to retrieve 
the associated Automatic Location Information (ALI). (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (Cont'd) 
 

d) (Cont'd) 
 
ii) With Monitoring -- Similar functions and terminal equipment are 

provided as in subparagraph a. above, but with the addition of 
sensors to monitor the outgoing trunk to detect signalling  
problems.  Upon detecting a problem it will seize control of the 9 -
1-1 call and establish an alternate path, over the Public Switched 
Telephone Network or a cellular network, to complete delivery of 
the voice and associated ANI. 

 
e) Alternate Network Routing via Cellular Transceivers may be selected 

with either of the ANR  services listed above, to add cellular path  
connectivity.  This service requires a cellular transceiver to be installed 
at either or both ends of the path; one at the originating central office 
connected to a Sender; the other at the terminating PSAP connected to 
a Receiver. A pair of one or four channel cellular transceivers and a 
cellular license must be purchased with each channel activated.  If the 
PSAP or originating central office is outside the normal service area of 
a cellular radio cell, a directi onal antenna shall be installed to ensure 
adequate signal strength for radio communications. 

 
f) Description of Teltone Switched Access System 

 
i) Trunk Dial Unit (TDU) - Equipment installed in a central office that 

will be actuated by the switch upon fail ure of 9-1-1 trunk to  
complete a call.  Upon being actuated, the Unit will receive the 9 -
1-1 call and ANI, store the ANI, and dial (send) the telephone 
number of its corresponding Call Answer Unit (CAU) over the  
telecommunications path that has previously been programmed.  
The path may be the Public Switched Telephone Network or a 
cellular radio. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (Cont'd) 
 

f) Description of Teltone Switched Access System (Cont'd) 
 

ii) Call Answer Unit (CAU)  - Equipment installed at a PSAP that will 
accept (receive) calls from a Trunk Dial Unit, including the ANI of 
the 9-1-1 callers and pass that voice and ANI to the E9 -1-1 
system's Customer premises equipment. 

 
iii) Call Transfer Unit (CTU) - Installed on the incoming trunk of a 9-1-

1 selective router.  The CTU answers the incoming call and after 
handshaking with the TDU, monitors the signaling of the router 
and requests ANI from the TDU when the selective router is  
ready.  Included are one 19 inch shelf (holds up to 12 circuit  
cards), one Call Transfer Unit (CTU) circuit card, relay rack, fuse 
panel and miscellaneous hardware  
 

g) Description of Proctor Instant Network Backup System 
 

i) Mini-Pac - Trunk with/without Monitoring - Compact rack mounted 
single trunk version of the system.  Includes Mini -Pac unit with or 
without the monitoring option, relay rack, fuse panel  and 
miscellaneous hardware needed to install the unit in the Company 
central office. 

 
ii) Mini-Pac - Additional Trunk with/without Monitoring  - Each 

additional Mini-Pac unit with or without the monitoring option, 
installed in existing available relay rack  space in the same  
Company central office. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (Cont'd) 
 

g) Description of Proctor Instant Network Backup System (Cont'd) 
 

iii) Shelf System - Trunk with/without Monitoring  - Consists of a 19 
inch shelf, common control card, one Trunk Diverter Card (TDC) 
with or without the monitoring option, relay rack,  fuse panel and 
miscellaneous hardware needed to install the system in the  
Telephone Company central office.  Each shelf holds up to seven 
TDC cards, or three Line Switch and three TDC cards when the 
Line Switch option is used. 

 
iv) Shelf System - Additional Trunk with/without Monitoring  - Each 

additional Trunk Diverter Circuit (TDC) card with or without the 
monitoring option, installed in existing main shelf. 

 
v) Expansion Shelf - Consists of the Trunk Expansion Circuit (TEC) 

card installed in the Main She lf, the Expansion Shelf and  
miscellaneous material needed to install the shelf in the  
Telephone Company central office.  Each Expansion Shelf holds 
up to ten (10) additional TDU or five pairs of TDU/Line Switch 
circuit cards, 

 
The following items of equipm ent interface Sender equipment with E9 -
1-1 services at the PSAP or another alternate answering facility.  When 
the 9-1-1 call is answered, the ANI is received at the PSAP. 
 
vi) PSAP Responder - 1st - Consists of a single unit, mounting shelf 

(holds up to five PSAP Responder unit cards) and miscellaneous 
hardware needed for installation at the Public Safety Answering 
Point (PSAP).  Each unit interfaces with two (2) central office  
ground start line circuits. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (Cont'd) 
 

g) Description of Proctor Instant Network Backup System (Cont'd) 
 

vii) PSAP Responder - Additional - Each additional PSAP Responder 
unit installed at the customer premises in an available mounting 
shelf slot.  

 
viii) Central Office (CO) Responder - 1st - Installed on the incoming 

trunk of the 9 -1-1 selective router in the Telephone Company  
central office.  Consists of a 19 inch shelf, one CO Responder 
circuit card, relay rack, fuse panel and miscellaneous hardware 
needed to install the system.  Each shelf holds up to ten (10) CO 
Responder circuit cards. 

 
ix) Central Office (CO) Responder - Additional - Each additional CO 

Responder circuit card installed in an available CO Responder 
shelf. 

 
The following items of equipment allow the diverted 9 -1-1 call to be 
forwarded via an alternate cellular path. 
 
x) Line Switch & 4/2-Wire Converter Card.  Available only when the 

"with monitoring" feature is chosen.  It provides two output ports 
from the CDU, one to divert calls to the PSTN, the other to divert 
calls to a cellular network.  This card will also convert an incoming 
4-wire E&M trunk to a 2-wire ground start line circuit (GSLC). 

 
xi) Cellular Transceiver - A rack mounted cellular transceiver used 

with the Shelf system or the Mini -Pac unit to interface the Public 
Switched Network to the Cellular Network.  Each unit interfaces 
with one 9-1-1 trunk.  Includes the Cellular Transceiver Unit and 
miscellaneous material needed to install the equipment in the  
Company central office. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

d. Optional Services (Continued) 
 

2) Alternate Network Routing (Cont'd) 
 

g) Description of Proctor Instant Network Backup System  
 
xii) Cellular 3 dB Antenna  - Omni-directional 3 dB antenna used with the 

cellular transceiver 
 
xiii) Cellular 9 dB Gain Antenna .  A cellular radio antenna to be used with a 

cellular transceiver in those locations where the standard 3 dB antenna 
does not offer sufficient gain to establish acceptable signal reception.  

 
h) Description of Tellular Phone Cell Services Equipment 

 
i) 1M Transceiver - Single channel cellular unit used in the transmission of 

individual calls. 
 
ii) 4M Transceiver - Multi (four) channel cellular unit used in the  

transmission of simultaneous calls.  
 
iii) Cellular 3 dB Antenna  - Standard indoor antenna used with the 1M or 

4M units. 
 
iv) Cellular 12 dB Antenna  - Optional antenna used in place of standard 3 

dB gain antenna when additional antenna gain is needed for acceptable 
reception. 

 
i) Customer Obligation 

 
i) The 9-1-1 Customer will need to subscribe to a business access line for 

each Sender Unit and business access line to each Receiver Unit, and 
will be responsible for all normal subscriber access line charges and toll 
calls billed to those circuits.  

 
ii) Where the 9-1-1 Customer selects to establish a cellular radio circuit as 

the alternate network routing path, the 9-1-1 Customer will be  
responsible for obtaining the cellular service and pay for all charges 
related to its use. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

6. Description of Service (Continued) (C) 
 

e. Additional Services 
 

1) Additional 9-1-1 Features 
 

a) A package of additional central office features is available where  
Selective Routing is not used.  The following features are available only 
where operating conditions permit: 

 
i) Forced Disconnect - Enables the PSAP attendant to release a 

connection on a 9-1-1 call even if the calling party remains off -
hook. 

 
ii) Called Party Hold  - Enables the PSAP attendant to hold  a 9-1-1 

connection even if the calling party hangs up. 
 
iii) Emergency Ringback - Allows a PSAP attendant to ring back the 

caller's line. (C) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

7. Rates and Charges 
 

9-1-1 Network Services 
 
 Monthly 
    NRC    Rate   

 
9-1-1 Service Line,  
Each line or trunk  $0.00 $29.18 (T) 
 
Trunking, Each trunk 
 
Intraexchange  0.00 29.18 (T) 
 
 
Interexchange See National Exchange Carrier Association 
 Tariff FCC No. 5. 
 
Central Office Trunk 
Termination  202.85  (T) 
   38.24 (T) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
 
 Monthly 
    NRC    Rate   (T) 
 

Automatic Location Identification  
(ALI) Database 
 
ALI Database Administration  
Each system  $0.00  $199.46 (T) 
 
ALI Database Record Charge 
Each Company's record processed    (T) 
  0.83  (T) 
   0.05 (T) 
 
Each NON-CenturyTel record 
processed  0.37  (T) 
   0.05 (T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



					



 CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 43 
 Cancels Original Sheet 43 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
 

9-1-1 Network Services 
 

 Monthly 
     NRC    Rate   (T) 
 
Selective Routing Service 
 
Selective Router Database  
Administration Charge  $330.36   (T) 
    $  191.28 (T) 
 
Record Charge, Each    .0025  (T) 
    0.0001 (T) 
 
Selective Router Hardware  
(TCI Selective Router Only) 
Hardware Charge,  
Common Equipment 
Each system  18,730.87  (T) 
   1,935.24 (T) 
 
Selective Router  
Interface Charge, 
Each termination  208.46  (T) 
   45.72 (T) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
 

9-1-1 Network Services 
 
Existing Customers 
 
Rates and charges for existing 9-1-1 customer service(s) shall be grandfathered at 
the following rates: 
 
  Monthly (T) 
    Rate    
 
Independence County $122.77 
 
Mississippi County 518.26 
 
Washington County 213.80 
 
White County 329.78 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) (T) 
 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) (C)(M) 
 

  Nonrecurring  Monthly 
     Charge       Rate  
 
Teltone 
 
Trunk Dial Unit 
Without Monitoring 
1st trunk  $1,733.51  $ 133.71 
Additional trunk  347.00  95.63 
Call Answer Unit 
 
Without Monitoring 
1st trunk  443.99  62.16 
Additional trunk  286.00  51.73 
 
Call Transfer Unit 
Without Monitoring 
1st trunk  545.00  94.37 
 
Additional trunk  268.00  45.46 (C)(M) 
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C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) (T)  
 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) (C)(M) 
 

  Nonrecurring  Monthly 
     Charge       Rate  
Proctor 
 
Mini-Pac 
Without Monitoring 
1st trunk  $469.00  $122.36 
Additional trunk  347.00  106.42 
 
Mini-Pac 
With Monitoring 
1st trunk  469.00  136.62 
Additional trunk  347.00  120.68 
 
Shelf System 
Without Monitoring 
1st trunk  545.00  172.64 
Additional trunk  268.00  58.10 
 
Shelf System 
With Monitoring  
1st trunk  545.00  198.57 
Additional trunk  268.00  62.63 (C)(M) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) (T) 
 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) (C)(M) 
 

  Nonrecurring  Monthly 
     Charge       Rate  
 
Expansion Shelf  $ 268.00  $ 81.75 
 
PSAP Responder 
1st  431.00  138.10 
Additional  431.00  134.70 
 
Central Office Responder 
1st  431.00  85.44 
Additional  431.00  54.62 
 
Optional 4/2 Wire  
Converter  10.00  15.85 
 
Cellular Transceiver  347.00  70.26 
 
Cellular Antenna  
3 dB  10.00  2.04 
9 dB  73.00  11.06 
 
Telular 
PhoneCell 
1M Transceiver  640.00  43.26 
4M Transceiver  690.00  131.24 
 
Cellular Antenna  
3 dB  10.00  2.17 
12 dB  73.00  4.25 (C)(M) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
SPECIALIZED SERVICES 

 
C. 9-1-1 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE (Continued) (T) 
 (D) 
 

7. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
b. 9-1-1 Nonrecurring Payment Options (C)(M) 

Nonrecurring charges associated with 9-1-1 installations may be deferred for any 
annual term up to 10 years.  The discount rate for this purpose is 9.5 percent.  
Only the rate elements associated with  database development are eligible for 
deferral.  Only one deferred period may be selected.  The balance shall become 
due and payable if the 9-1-1 customer disconnects the service elements prior to 
the final payment of the deferred charges. 

 
Annuity factors utilized for this option are as follows: 

 
Installment Term (Years) Factor 
 1 .0875 
 2 .0457 
 3 .0318 
 4 .0249 
 5 .0208 
 6 .0181 
 7 .0164 
 8 .0147 
 9 .0136 
10 .0127 
To calculate monthly installment, multiply total nonrecurring charges by the 
appropriate factor. 

 
c. 9-1-1 Funding Surcharge 

The Company, as directed by the 9-1-1 Customer, may impose a surcharge as 
provided by law, to each business and residential end user's local exchange 
telephone bill to establish funding for 9-1-1 Service within said end user's 
respective county or municipality.  This surcharge is in addition to all other lawful 
rates and charges.  This surcharge will be distributed to the respective 9-1-1 
Customer less a billing and collection fee as provided by law.  (C)(M) 

 
 
(M) Material moved from Sheets 39 and 40. 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
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D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
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D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
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D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
 
 (M) 
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D. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (D) 
 
 (M) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (C) 
 

1. Description 
 

a. Private Switch ALI Service (PS 9 -1-1 Service) is a service offering which enables 
either: 

 
1) Automatic Number Identification (ANI) or  
 
2) ANI and Automatic Location Identification (ALI) to be provided t o a Public 

Safety Answering Point (PSAP) by 9 -1-1 calls originating from Direct Inward 
Dial (DID) station lines assigned a Directory Number that is directly  
accessible to the Public Switched Network and served by a Private Switch. 

 
Definitions of terms used with Private Switch ALI Service (PS 9 -1-1 Service) 
are included with the definitions for Emergency Telephone Service. 
 

2. Conditions 
 

a. Availability of Options 
 

1) The ANI-ONLY option is available if the 9 -1-1 Customer has subscribed to 
ANI-ONLY (C9-1-1) service and has established dedicated routing from the 
central office serving the PS provider to a Point of Concentration or to the 
serving PSAP; and if the PS Provider:  

 
a) Orders a block(s) of sequential Directory Numbers, from which PS End 

Users are assigned individual Directory Numbers. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

2. Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

a. Availability of Options (Cont'd) 
 

1) (Cont'd) 
 

b) Orders two "PS 9 -1-1 Service" trunks or that quantity necessary to  
provide P.01 Grade of Service, whichever is the higher standard, to 
connect the PS Provider's Private Switch to its serving central office; 
and  

 
c) Has a Private Switch capable of forwardi ng the ANI of each PS End 

User's Directory Numbers to the 9-1-1 Service Trunk when either 9 -1-1 
or X-9-1-1 is dialed (where X is the access number for the public  
switched network). 

 
2) The ANI and ALI option is available if the 9 -1-1 Customer subscribes to  

Enhanced 9-1-1 service and meets the same condition in C.2.a.1), and the 
PS Provider uses the CENTURYTEL PS ALI ENTRY software to maintain 
and forward PS End User Directory Numbers and location information in the 
NENA Standard format to the Company, with updates as necessary to keep 
records current and responds to requests from the Company to make  
corrections to record errors by uploading the corrected records within one 
working day. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

2. Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

b. Service provisioning is dependent upon the type and configuration of the 9 -1-1 
network that is in place for the service area. 

 
1) Private Switch to serving Central Office:  The basic requirement is to treat the 

Private Switch as if it were a Central Office, so that dedicated PS 9 -1-1 
Service trunks are required from the Private Switch to its serving Central 
Office.  There must be a minimum of two PS 9 -1-1 Service trunks or a  
quantity that will provide a minimum of P.01 Transmission Grade of Service, 
whichever is the higher standard.  The cost for this local loop connection is 
the responsibility of the PS Provider for each Private Switch owned or  
controlled by the  PS Provider.  The PS Provider is also responsible for  
monitoring the performance of the PS 9 -1-1 Service Trunks, by conducting 
manual operational tests, from the Private Switch to the PSAP.  Any PS 9-1-1 
Service Trunks found to be defective shall be immed iately reported to the 
Company. 
 
In the case of Private Switch tandem or Private Switch host/remote networks, 
dedicated PS 9-1-1 Service trunks are required from the Private Switch  
network concentration point (tandem or host) to its servicing Central Offic e.  
The PS Provider is responsible for making sure that: 
 
(a) all phones that are connected to a PS Provider point of concentration 

are in the area served by the same E9 -1-1 system to ensure correct 
routing, and 

 
(b) that tandeming cause no more than a fou r (4) second delay in  

completion of the 9-1-1 call. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

2. Conditions (Cont'd) 
 

b. (Cont'd) 
 

2) Point of Concentration:  T he 9-1-1 Customer is required to order network 
facilities in order to provide a minimum of two E9 -1-1 Service Trunks or that 
quantity which will provide a minimum of P.01 Transmission Grade of  
Service, whichever is the higher standard, from the PS Provider 's serving 
Central Office to the PSAP.  This may be done via dedicated trunking from 
the PS to the PSAP, or it may be done via a Point of Concentration.  Thus, 
there may arise a need to install an E9 -1-1 Selective Router or Tandem in 
order to handle the traffic from numerous PS Providers.  If so, the cost for this 
network modification is the responsibility of the 9-1-1 Customer. 

 
3) Termination at the PSAP:  If additional lines, trunks, or termination are  

required from the Point of Concentration to the PSAP  to handle PS 9 -1-1 
Service, and/or if additional local loop connections or terminations are  
required at the PSAP end, regardless of whether there is a Point of  
Concentration or not, the cost of these additions is the responsibility of the 9-
1-1 Customer. 

 
c. The PS Provider for this service may be any PS Provider whose participation in the 

9-1-1 system is accepted by the 9-1-1 Customer. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

3. Application for Service 
 

a. Service application for this service must be in writing from the 9 -1-1 Customer.  
Each application for service will state that the PS Provider is authorized to join the 
9-1-1 System and will include the following information: 

 
1) The business name and address of the PS Provider, 
2) The name, address, and telephone number of the PS Provider's Site  

Administrator, 
3) The PS Provider service locations by street address and connectivity  

arrangements to the Company's network, and 
4) The blocks and ranges of in-use and on-reserve Directory Numbers assigned 

to the PS End User.   
 

4. Customer Obligations 
 

a. The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for coordinating with the PS Provider so that the 
private switch provides  full seven -digit ANI according to appropriate technical  
specifications.  The private switch ANI function must be approved by the Company 
prior to implementation to ensure that the service will function properly.  PS 9 -1-1 
Service will function properly on ly if ANI is in the proper format, if Directory  
Numbers are assigned for each station behind the PS, and if there is at least a pair 
of PS 9-1-1 Service Trunks to the central office, and if each station can be reached 
by dialing its Directory Number from the Public Switched Network. 

 
b. The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible to ensure that the PS Provider meets the 9 -1-1 

Customer's standard of timeliness in reporting PS End User ALI updates to the 
company. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

4. Customer Obligations (Cont'd) 
 

c. When the PS Provider's Site Administrator has established a PS End User ALI 
record for each Directory Number, this Site Administrator wil l contact the 9 -1-1 
Customer to determine the correct street address and community name location as 
has been defined in the 9 -1-1 Customer's Master Street Address Guide (MSAG).  
This information will be entered into the PS Provider's PS End User ALI record  
data base for transmission to the Company. 

 
d. The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for informing the PS Provider's Site  

Administrator of the correct street address nomenclature and community name 
location as used in the MSAG, and of changes when they occur.  The 9-1-1 
Customer will ensure that all PS Provider PS End User street addresses are  
included in the MSAG and that each address is assigned an ESN and PSAP ID.  

 
e. The PS Provider is responsible for forwarding PS End User ALI record information 

to the Com pany according to the format and procedures established by the  
Company in the Company's "PS ALI ENTRY Users Guide," which may be obtained 
from a Company Account Executive.  The PS Provider will assign a PS 9 -1-1 Site 
Administrator with responsibility for these tasks.  The Company will assign a  
password to the Site Administrator so that only authorized changes will be made to 
the PS Provider's ALI database at the Company's ALI ENTRY GATEWAY.  

 
f. The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for coordinating with the PS Provider so that the 

Private Switch is equipped with a minimum of two PS 9 -1-1 Service trunks or a 
quantity that will provide a minimum of P.01 Transmission Grade of Service,  
whichever is the higher standard.  The 9-1-1 Customer is responsible for dedicated 
trunking from the PS Provider's serving central office to the PSAP or point of 
concentration. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

4. Customer Obligations (Cont'd) 
 

g. Sublocation information:  The PS Provider is responsible for assigning and  
maintaining current the Sublocation information in the PS End User ALI record.  
This Sublocation information will be stored in the 20-character Location Field in the 
ALI format. 

 
h. PS 9-1-1 Service information consisting of the name, address and telephone  

number of the PS End Users is confidential.  The PS End User forfeits the privacy 
afforded by nonlisted and nonpublished service to the extent that the telephone 
number, the address and name associated with the originating station location are 
furnished to the PSAP and to the Company.  The PS End User (with published, 
nonlisted or nonpublished numbers) consents to the storage and retention of PS 
End User's name, teleph one number and address in the database and also  
consents to access to this information by the PSAP and Emergency Response 
Agencies to which the call may be transferred for the sole purpose of responding to 
an emergency call. 

 
i. The rates charged for PS 9-1-1 Service do not include, and the Company does not 

undertake, the tasks of inspection or constant monitoring to discover errors, defects 
and malfunctions in the service.  The 9 -1-1 Customer has the responsibility for 
reporting all known errors, defects and malfunctions to the Company.  For  
example, if an attendant at the 9 -1-1 Customer's PSAP learns from a 9 -1-1 caller 
that the caller's address is not correct as is displayed in the ALI, that attendant 
must initiate action to notify the Company of the discrepancy.  The 9-1-1 Customer 
and the Company will jointly establish procedures to facilitate this notification  
procedure. 

 
j. Cancellation of the service in whole or in part by the PS Provider prior to  

establishment thereof, will require payment to the Com pany of an amount equal to 
the cost of engineering, manufacturer's billing resulting from equipment orders, 
installation, assembly, labor, cost of removal and any other costs incurred by the 
Company up to the time of cancellation resulting from the PS Prov ider's order for 
service. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

5. Liabilities 
 

a. The Company's liability for interruption, failure, errors, acts, omissions or other 
occurrences related to PS 9-1-1 Service shall be limited to the same extent as set 
forth in this tariff regarding 9 -1-1 Service in any other applicable section of the 
Company's tariffs, and in statute. 

 
b. PS 9-1-1 Service is provided solely for the benefit of the PS Provider.  The  

provision of PS 9-1-1 Service shall not be interpreted, construed or regarded as 
being either expressly or impliedly for the benefit of, or creating any Company 
obligation toward any person or legal entity other than the PS  Provider.  The  
Company's tort liabilities, if any, to third parties shall be limited to instances in 
which the Company's conduct constitutes gross negligence or willful or wanton 
misconduct. 

 
c. The PS Provider is solely responsible for the PS End user AL I Record that is 

transmitted to the database.  Neither the Company nor the 9 -1-1 Customer will be 
responsible for the accuracy of the PS End User's ALI Record information beyond 
assigning the correct ESN and PSAP ID from the MSAG, and in transmitting each 
record as received from the PS Provider to the PSAP attendant's display upon 
receipt of a 9-1-1 call from the PS End User. 

 
d. Terminal equipment at the 9 -1-1 Customer's sites that is used in connection with 

PS 9-1-1 Service, whether such equipment is provided by the Company or the 9-1-
1 Customer, shall be configured so that it is unable to extract any information from 
the database other than as it relates to an emergency call.  Any information  
obtained from the database in connection with an emergency call  shall be used 
solely for the purpose of answering, handling and responding to emergency calls in 
a manner consistent with the nature of the emergency.  Any permanent record 
associating a PS End User telephone number with his/her name or address shall 
be secured by the 9-1-1 Customer and disposed of in a manner that will retain the 
security. (C) 
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E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 

5. Liabilities (Cont'd) 
 

e. The PS Provider agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the  
Company and the 9-1-1 Customer from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits or 
other action or any liability whatsoever, to any other party or person, for any  
personal injury to or deat h of any person or persons, or for any loss, damage or 
destruction of any property, whether owned by the caller or others. 

 
f. The PS Provider agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the  

Company and the 9-1-1 Customer for any infringement or  invasion of the right to 
privacy of any person or persons, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly 
or indirectly, by the installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, 
presence, condition, occasion or use of 9 -1-1 service features and the equipment 
associated therewith, or by any services furnished by the Company in connection 
therewith, including, but not limited to, the identification of the telephone number, 
address or name associated with the telephone used by the party or p arties 
accessing 9-1-1 service hereunder, and which arise out of the negligence or other 
wrongful act of the Company, the 9-1-1 Customer, its user, agencies or  
municipalities or the employees or agents of any one of them. 

 
g. PS 9-1-1 Service will be desig ned by the Company to provide an equivalent level 

of service reliability and quality as local exchange telephone service in the  
exchange where 9-1-1 Systems are equipped with the features to provide PS 9-1-1 
Service. (C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



			



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 66 
 Cancels Original Sheet 66 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
  

6. Rates and Charges (C)(M) 
 
 Nonrecurring  Monthly 
    Charge    Rate 
 

Enable 911 Tandeming in CO........... ICB(1)   ICB(1) 
 
PS 911 Service Trunk (per trunk ...... See E-9-1-1 Special Trunk Rates 
from the PS to end office) (2) 
 
Directory Numbers ............................ See DID Service Rates 
Blocks of 100 sequential                                                  Section 5  
numbers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) This fee will set up a Central Office to provide some level 911 tandeming, based on the 

911 Network requirements.  Because the cost is determined on the type switch, the 
technology used and the level of tandeming desired, rates must be established on an 
individual case basis (ICB).  This is a provisioning function of the 911 Customer. 

(2) A minimum of two PS 911 Service Trunks are required from the Private Switch to the 
service central office. (C)(M) 

 
(M) Material moved from Sheet 71 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



		



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 67 
 Cancels Original Sheet 67 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
E. Private Switch (PS) 9-1-1 Service (Cont'd) (C) 
 
 

6. Rates and Charges (Continued) (C)(M) 
 
 Nonrecurring  Monthly 
    Charge    Rate 
 

Company's PS ALI ENTRY ADMIN SITE PACKAGES 
 
Option 1 - Full Service Package 
(Includes Company'sl PS ALI, communications 
 software, personal computer, modem 
 and training) ............................ $445.80  $145.96 
 
Option 2  
(Includes Company's PS ALI software 
 and training only) .................... 258.21  15.92 
 
Option 3 - PS ALI LQ Parallel 
Printer (Requires Option 1  
or 2 Above) .............................. 206.10  33.79  (C)(M) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material moved from Sheet 72 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



			



 CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 68 
 Cancels Original Sheet 68 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 69 
 Cancels Original Sheet 69 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



				



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 70 
 Cancels Original Sheet 70 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



					



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 71 
 Cancels Original Sheet 71 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material moved to Sheet 66 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



						



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 72 
 Cancels Original Sheet 72 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material moved to Sheet 67 
 
 
 
Issued: December 13, 2004 Effective: January 12, 2005 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211  
CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 1st Revised Sheet 93 
 Cancels Original Sheet 93 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
 
G. N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES
 
1. Description 

 
a. Abbreviated dialing codes enable callers to connect to a location in the phone network that 

otherwise would be accessible only via a seven or ten-digit telephone number. The network 
must be pre-programmed to translate the three-digit code into the appropriate seven or ten-
digit telephone number and route the call accordingly.  For N11 codes, the first digit can be 
any digit other than 1 or 0 and the last two digits are both 1. 

 
b. The following N11 abbreviated dialing codes were among those assigned for specific uses by 

FCC Decision Nos. 97-51 and 00-136, issued in CC Docket 92-105: 
 
 211 – Community Information and Referral Services 
 
 311 – Non-Emergency Governmental Services 
 
 511 - Traffic and Transportation Information 
 
 711 – Telecommunications Relay Service 
 
 811 - One-call Notification Systems (N) 
 

2. Terms and Conditions 
 
a. The offering of these abbreviated dialing codes can be delivered via regular exchange access 

lines (by individual business line, residential line, PBX trunks, etc.) 
 
b. Access to these abbreviated dialing codes is not available through the following dialing 

arrangements: 
 
 1+ 
 0+, 0- (credit card, third-party billing, collect calls) 
 101XXXX 
 Operator assisted calls will not be completed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued:  February 5, 2006 Effective:  March 7, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072





CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 Original Sheet 94 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
G. N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES (N) 
 
2. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
c. The Company will provide only the delivery of the calls. The entity that has been 

granted authorization to use the N11 abbreviated dialing code will be responsible for 
providing any announcements and services to the callers. 

 
d. Directory listings may be provided for N11 services under the terms, conditions, and 

rates specified in this tariff.  
 
e. The N11 subscriber is restricted from selling or transferring the N11 code to an 

unaffiliated entity, either directly or indirectly. 
 
f. Calls to the N11 code that translate to a disconnected number will be routed to 

intercept for a maximum of 60 days when the N11 provider is a Company subscriber. 
 
g. Disputes regarding geographic coverage by two or more N11 subscribers will be 

referred to the Public Service Commission.  
 
h. Only a single seven or ten-digit local number or a single ten-digit toll free number 

may be used as the point-to-point number. 
 
i. The N11 subscriber should work separately with cellular or wireless companies to 

ascertain whether cellular or wireless customers will be able to reach referral 
services provided by dialing N11. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued:  October 4, 2006 Effective:  November 3, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 Original Sheet 95 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
G. N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES (N) 

 
2. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
j. N11 will be provided under the following conditions: 

 
(1) The N11 subscriber will subscribe to adequate telephone facilities initially and 

subsequently as may be required to adequately handle calls to N11 without 
impairing the Company's general telephone service or telephone plant.  

 
(2) The N11 subscriber is responsible for obtaining all necessary permission, 

licenses, written consents, waivers and releases and all other rights from all 
persons whose work, statements or performances are used in connection 
with the service, and from all holders of copyrights, trademarks, and patents 
used in connection with said service. 

 
(3) The N11 subscriber will be liable for, and will indemnify, protect, defend and 

save harmless the Company against all suits, actions, claims, demands and 
judgments, and all costs, expenses and counsel fees incurred on account 
thereof, arising out of and resulting directly or indirectly from the service or in 
connection therewith, including but not limited to, any loss, damage, expense 
or liability resulting from any infringement or claim of infringement, or any 
patent, trademark, copyright, or resulting from any claim of liable and slander.  

 
(4) Suspension of N11 Service is not allowed. 
 
(5) The N11 subscriber will respond promptly to any and all complaints lodged 

with any regulatory authority against any service provided via N11.  If 
requested by the Company, the N11 subscriber will assist the Company in 
responding to complaints made to the Company concerning the subscriber's 
N11 service.  (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued:  October 4, 2006 Effective:  November 3, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 Original Sheet 96 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
G. N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES (N) 

 
2. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
j.  (Cont'd) 

 
(6) The Company will provide both oral and written notification when a N11 

subscriber's service unreasonably interferes with or impairs other services 
rendered to the public by the Company or by other subscribers of N11.  The 
Company reserves the right once notification is made to institute protective 
measures up to and including termination at any time and without further 
notice.  The Company may take protective measures when the N11 
subscriber makes no modification or is unwilling to accept modification in 
method of operation, or continues to cause service impairments.  

 
k. The following conditions apply if the N11 subscriber provides a pre-recorded 

announcement: 
 
(1) The N11 subscriber will provide the announcements.  The Company will 

provide only delivery of the call.  
 
(2) The provision of access to the N11 network by the Company for the 

transmission of announcements or recorded program services is subject to 
the availability of such facilities and the requirements of the local exchange 
network. 

 
(3) The N11 subscriber assumes all financial responsibility for all costs involved 

in providing announcements or recorded program services including, but not 
limited to, the recorder-announcement equipment producing the recording, 
advertising and promotional expenses.  

 
(4) The N11 subscriber assumes all financial responsibility, according to other 

specific rates and charges under tariff, for all facilities required to connect the 
recorder-announcement equipment located on the subscriber's premises.  (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued:  October 4, 2006 Effective:  November 3, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 7 
 Original Sheet 97 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

SPECIALIZED SERVICES 
 
G. N11 ABBREVIATED DIALING CODES (N) 

 
2. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) 

 
l. The Company may take all legal and practical steps to disassociate itself from N11 

subscribers whose business and/or public conduct (whether demonstrated or 
proposed) is of a type that in the Company's discretion generates unacceptable 
levels of complaints by end users. 

 
m. The Company will not be responsible for calls that cannot be completed as a result 

of repair or maintenance difficulties in Company facilities and equipment or on 
equipment owned or leased by the subscriber. 

 
n. The Company, its employees, or its agents are not liable to any person for civil 

damages resulting from or caused by any act or omission in development, design, 
installation, operation, maintenance, performance or provision of N11 service, 
except for willful or wanton misconduct. 

  
3. Rates 
  Nonrecurring 
 Charge 

Initial Setup, 
Per Host Switch and/or Stand Alone Switch $300.00 
 
Subsequent Changes 
Per Host Switch and/or Stand Alone Switch $ 50.00 (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued:  October 4, 2006 Effective:  November 3, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 8 
 1st Revised Sheet 2 
 Cancels Original Sheet 2 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
TARIFF CONCURRENCES 

 
 
INTRASTATE ACCESS SERVICES 
 
1. CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC concurs in the rules, regulations, rates and charges on file 

with the Arkansas Public Service Commission for CenturyTel of Northwest, Arkansas, LLC.  
The intrastate access service rates on file with the Arkansas Public Service Commission for 
Russellville apply for intrastate access service in the Seligman and Jacket exchanges, in the State 
of Missouri.  

 
2. CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC extends this concurrence to any and all changes which may 

be filed with the Arkansas Public Service Commission by CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, 
LLC subsequent to the effective date of this tariff. 

 
3. CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel and make void 

this statement of concurrence at any and such time as it appears to be in the best interest of the 
Company. 

 
4. This concurrence supersedes and cancels all previous schedules of rates and charges or 

concurrences issued by the Company or its predecessors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

  
Issued: May 1, 2012 Effective: June 1, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
CTNWAR 12-09 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0637 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 10 
 1st Revised Index Sheet 1 
 Cancels Original Index Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

CHARGES RELATED TO CUSTOMER ACTIVITY 
 
 
 

INDEX 
  Sheet
 
Collection Fee................................................................................................................. 3 
 
Copy of Bill...................................................................................................................... 3 (N) 
 
Customer Account Record.............................................................................................. 3 
 
Deposits.......................................................................................................................... 1 
 
Finance Charge on Delayed Payment Agreement ......................................................... 3 
 
Late Payment Charge..................................................................................................... 2 
 
Returned Check Charge................................................................................................. 2 
 
Restoration of Service .................................................................................................... 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: September 20, 2006 Effective: October 20, 2006 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby,  Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 10 
 1st Revised Sheet 3 
 Cancels Original Sheet 3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

CHARGES RELATED TO CUSTOMER ACTIVITY 
 
 
D. RESTORATION OF SERVICE
 

 1. Where service has been suspended appropriate service charges as shown in Section 
6, Sheet 11 (secondary service order charge and line connection charge) will apply for 
the restoration of service. 

 
 2. Service will be restored within a reasonable length of time during regular working hours 

after payment of all past-due charges, including any required deposit and applicable 
service charges.  Party line customers are also required to pay a trip charge as shown 
in Section 6, Sheet 11. 

 
E. CUSTOMER ACCOUNT RECORD
 

Customer account records are provided at no charge. 
 
F. FINANCE CHARGE ON DELAYED PAYMENT AGREEMENTS
 

There is no finance charge assessed on delayed payment agreements. 
 
G. COLLECTION FEE
 

The Company does not charge a collection fee. 
 
H. COPY OF BILL (N) 

 
A printed additional copy of regular monthly billing may be provided to customers 
upon request where such information is available and facilities permit. 

 
A nonrecurring charge applies for each printed copy furnished.   
 

 Residence Business 
 

Charge per copy $ 4.00 $ 7.00 (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: September 20, 2006 Effective: October 20, 2006 

 
By:  Chantel Mosby,  Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Index Sheet 1 
 Cancels 4th Revised Index Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
INDEX 

 
 SHEET 
 
General & Special Promotions ...........................................................................................................  1 
 
Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage ..................................................................................  2 
 
Voice Mail Complementary Services Package ..................................................................................  4 
 
Caller ID Extra ....................................................................................................................................  6 
 
Caller ID Plus .....................................................................................................................................  6 
 
Prepaid Local Telephone Service (PLTS) ..........................................................................................  7 
 
Pure Broadband Bundle .....................................................................................................................  9 
 
CORE CONNECT ..............................................................................................................................  10 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

Issued: December 15, 2011 Effective: December 16, 2011 
Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0267

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Index Sheet 1 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Index Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

INDEX 
 
 SHEET 
 
General & Special Promotions...........................................................................................................  1 
 
Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage..................................................................................  2 
 
Voice Mail Complementary Services Package ..................................................................................  4 
 
Caller ID Extra....................................................................................................................................  6 
 
Caller ID Plus .....................................................................................................................................  6 
 
Prepaid Local Telephone Service (PLTS)..........................................................................................  7 
 
Pure Broadband Bundle ..................................................................................................................  9 (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 9, 2010 Effective: April 8, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0555 

CANCELED  
December 16, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0267 



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
April 08, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0555 





							



		



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 19th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 18th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
 Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 

services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
restricted from Packaged Services. 

 
 2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 

during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the 
beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 

 
 Residential Services Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through December 31, 2011, residential customers will 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential customers 
will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan from CenturyTel Long 
Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring charges will be waived. 

 
 MONTHLY RATE 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited $54.95 
 

Eligible exchanges * 
 

Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2011 Effective: April 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0477 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 18th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 17th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
 Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 

services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
restricted from Packaged Services. 

 
 2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 

during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the 
beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 

 
 Residential Services Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, residential customers will be 

eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential customers will 
also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan from CenturyTel Long 
Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring charges will be waived. 

 
 MONTHLY RATE 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited $54.95 
 

Eligible exchanges * 
 

Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0139 

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commisison 

JI-2011-0477



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 17th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 16th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
 Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 

services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
restricted from Packaged Services. 

 
 2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 

during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the 
beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 

 
 Residential Services Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, residential customers 

will be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan from 
CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring charges will 
be waived. 

 
 MONTHLY RATE 

 

Simple Choice Unlimited $54.95 

 

Eligible exchanges * 

 
Jacket Seligman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
* Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 16th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
 Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 

services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
restricted from Packaged Services. 

 
 2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 

during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the 
beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 

 
 Residential Services Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, residential customers will be 

eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential customers will 
also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan from CenturyTel Long 
Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring charges will be waived. 

 
 MONTHLY RATE 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited $54.95 
 

Eligible exchanges * 
 

Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 15th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 14th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
 1. General 
 
  a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
 Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 

services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
restricted from Packaged Services. 

 
 2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 

during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice to the 
Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the 
beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 

 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, residential 

customers will be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  
Residential customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance 
Plan from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-
recurring charges will be waived. 

 
 MONTHLY RATE 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited $54.95 
 

Eligible exchanges * 
 

Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 *  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs  
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0571 



 Monroe, Louisiana 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 14th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 13th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access 

lines only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the 
Company’s option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by 
central office equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services 

are restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY 
RATE 

 

 Simple Choice 
Unlimited  $54.95 

 

Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 

 
 
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 13th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access 

lines only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the 
Company’s option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by 
central office equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services 

are restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY 
RATE 

 

 Simple Choice 
Unlimited  $54.95 

 

Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 

 
 
Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: March 23, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 12th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning October 3, 2008, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $54.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 
 
Issued: September 23, 2008 Effective: October 3, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 23, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 11th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 1, 2008, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $54.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 
 
Issued: June 19, 2008 Effective: June 29, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 3, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 10th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2008, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $54.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 
 
Issued: March 14, 2008 Effective: March 24, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CANCELLED 
March 24, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission





CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 7th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 89 days beginning July 2, 2007, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $49.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges * 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 
 
Issued: June 22, 2007 Effective: July 2, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
Oct. 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions 
 
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices, which, at the Company’s 
option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 
equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 

 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 

restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, residential customers will 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-
recurring charges will be waived. 

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
Simple Choice Unlimited * $49.95 
 
Eligible exchanges  

 
  Jacket Seligman 
 
*  Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. (N) 
 
 
Issued: May 21, 2007 Effective: June 20, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
July 2, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
  
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived.   

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $49.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 22, 2007 Effective: April 1, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

Cancelled 
June 20, 2007 

MO PSC



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
  
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived.   

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $49.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
Issued: December 14, 2006 Effective: December 24, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

April 1, 2007



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
  
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2006 residential customers will (C) 

be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived.   

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $49.95 
 
 Eligible exchanges 

  
  Jacket Seligman 
 
 
 
 
Issued: September 18, 2006 Effective October 1, 2006 
 

Chantel Mosby 
Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

Monroe, LA 

December 24, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
  
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion
 

This promotion will be offered for the period July 3, 2006 to September 30, 2006,  (C) 
not to exceed 90 days from the promotion start date.  Residential customers will  (C) 
be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly rate.  Residential 
customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance Plan  (C) 
from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion applicable non-recurring 
charges will be waived.   

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $49.95 (I) 
 
 Eligible exchanges 

  
  Jacket Seligman (C) 
 
 
 
Issued: June 23, 2006 Effective July 3, 2006 
 

Chantel Mosby 
Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 

Monroe, LA 

October 1, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions 
  
1. General 
 
 a. Packaged Services are packages of features offered for use on individual access lines 

only.  Services are available only through central offices which, at the Company’s  
  option, are appropriately equipped.  Operating specifics may vary by central office 

equipment type but can be described generally as follows: 
 
  Packaged Services are available to both individual line residence and business 
  services.  Party-line customers, PBX customers, and Public Telephone Services are 
  restricted from Packaged Services. 
 
2. Special Promotions 
 
 The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives 
 during specified promotional periods.  The Company will provide written notice 
 to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional  
 program specifying the term of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location,  
 and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period. 
 
  Residential Services Promotion (N) 
 

This promotion will be offered for the period April 1, 2006 to June 30, 2006.   
Residential customers will be eligible to receive the following plan at the following 
monthly rate.  Residential customers must also purchase the Simple Choice Unlimited 
Long Distance Plan from CenturyTel Long Distance Inc.  During the promotion 
applicable non-recurring charges will be waived.   

 
  MONTHLY RATE 
 
 Simple Choice Unlimited  $19.95  
 
 Eligible exchanges   

  
  Jacket Seligman (N) 
 
 
 
Issued: March 20, 2006 Effective April 1, 2006 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

July 3, 2006





CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 15th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 14th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 

 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company is offering 

a discount on certain features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe 
to the Tier One, Tier Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature 
options are available with Tier One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call 
Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, and Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two 
Customers with one, two, or three lines will receive the feature package at the rates of 
$21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  Customers subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible 
Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice of features for an additional $5.00, per line.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 14th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 13th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain (C) 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with 
Tier One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, 
and Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines 
will receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  
Customers subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice 
of features for an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will 
be waived. 

 
   (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 13th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain (C) 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with 
Tier One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, 
and Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines 
will receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  
Customers subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice 
of features for an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will 
be waived. 

 
Pure Broadband Bundle Promotion 
 
CenturyTel will run a promotion effective April 1, 2009 which will run for a period of 90 days. (C) 
This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and 
Internet service. 
 
This bundle is available to residential and business customers in all exchanges within the (C) 
Company where technically available.  An Emergency Line provides an access line with (C) 
certain limitations.  The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing.  The line 
will allow outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls.  The 
bundle rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) 
Charge, E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge, if applicable.  The (C)  
Emergency line will not be sold on a stand alone basis.  It is only to be included in the Pure  (C) 
Broadband Bundle.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 
    
   Business Residential 
Monthly Rate $59.95 $49.95 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: March 23, 2009 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 12th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning October 3, 2008, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain (C) 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with Tier 
One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, and 
Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines will 
receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  Customers 
subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice of features for 
an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
Pure Broadband Bundle Promotion 
 
CenturyTel will run a promotion effective October 3, 2008 which will run for a period of 90 days. (C) 
This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and 
Internet service. 
 
This bundle is available to residential customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available.  An Emergency Line provides a residential one-party access line with 
certain limitations.  The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing.  The line will 
allow outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls.  The bundle 
rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, 
E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge.  The Emergency line will not be sold 
on a stand alone basis.  It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle.  The residential 
monthly rate is $49.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 
 
 
 

  
Issued: September 23, 2008 Effective: October 3, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 23, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 11th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 1, 2008, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain (C) 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with Tier 
One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, and 
Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines will 
receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  Customers 
subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice of features for 
an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
Pure Broadband Bundle Promotion 
 
CenturyTel will run a promotion effective July 1, 2008 which will run for a period of 90 days. (C) 
This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and 
Internet service. 
 
This bundle is available to residential customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available.  An Emergency Line provides a residential one-party access line with 
certain limitations.  The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing.  The line will 
allow outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls.  The bundle 
rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, 
E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge.  The Emergency line will not be sold 
on a stand alone basis.  It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle.  The residential 
monthly rate is $49.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

  
Issued: June 19, 2008 Effective: June 29, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 3, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 10th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2008, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain (C) 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with Tier 
One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, and 
Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines will 
receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  Customers 
subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice of features for 
an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 

Pure Broadband Bundle Promotion (N) 
 
CenturyTel will run a promotion effective April 1, 2008 which will run for a period of 90 days.  
This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and 
Internet service. 
 
This bundle is available to residential customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available.  An Emergency Line provides a residential one-party access line with 
certain limitations.  The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing.  The line will 
allow outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls.  The bundle 
rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, 
E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge.  The Emergency line will not be sold 
on a stand alone basis.  It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle.  The residential 
monthly rate is $49.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. (N) 

  
Issued: March 14, 2008 Effective: March 24, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 24, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CANCELLED 
February 22, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Residential Winback Promotion: 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2007, the Company will waive the applicable  (C) 
nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously 
established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to 
CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Flexible Savings Bundle (Includes regulated and unregulated services): (N) 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning October 1, 2007, CenturyTel is offering a discount on certain 
features for business customers with 3 lines or less and who subscribe to the Tier One, Tier 
Two, or Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle.  The following feature options are available with Tier 
One and Tier Two: Caller ID, Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Voice Mail, and 
Hunting, where available. Tier One and Tier Two Customers with one, two, or three lines will 
receive the feature package at the rates of $21.00, $32.00, or $43.00, respectively.  Customers 
subscribing to the Unlimited Flexible Savings Bundle will have an unlimited choice of features for 
an additional $5.00, per line.  In addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: September 21, 2007 Effective: October 1, 2007 
 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 29, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 (D) 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 70 days beginning July 21, 2007, the Company  (C) 
will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential 
customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who 
now wish to return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: July 12, 2007 Effective: July 21, 2007 
 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
Oct. 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Residential Move Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the 
Company will waive the installation charges (Service Order and Connection 
charges) for residential customers moving from their current location to a new 
location within the company serving area who subscribe to a Simple Choice 
bundle.  Simple Choice is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. (C) 
 
Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the 
Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by 
residential customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange 
Carrier and who now wish to return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Simple Choice Lite: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, where 256K DSL is 
available, residential customers who subscribe for a 12 month commitment can receive an 
access line, 256K DSL with Anti-Virus protection, 100 minutes of long distance calling 
($0.12 per minute over 100 minutes), Voice Messaging, Call Waiting, and 3-Way Calling 
for a package price of $44.95.  Applicable nonrecurring charges are also waived. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: May 21, 2007 Effective: June 20, 2007 
 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
July 21, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Residential Move Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the Company will  (C) 
waive the installation charges (Service Order and Connection charges) for residential customers 
moving from their current location to a new location within the company serving area who 
subscribe to a Simple Choice bundle. 
 
Residential Winback Promotion: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, the Company  (C) 
will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential 
customers who previously established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who 
now wish to return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
Simple Choice Lite: For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2007, where 256K DSL is  (C) 
available, residential customers who subscribe for a 12 month commitment can receive an 
access line, 256K DSL with Anti-Virus protection, 100 minutes of long distance calling ($0.12 per 
minute over 100 minutes), Voice Messaging, Call Waiting, and 3-Way Calling for a package   
price of $44.95.  Applicable nonrecurring charges are also waived. (C) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: March 22, 2007 Effective: April 1, 2007 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

Cancelled 
June 20, 2007 

MO PSC



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, the Company will waive the installation (C) 
charges (Service Order and Connection charges) for residential customers moving from their 
current location to a new location within the company serving area who subscribe to a Simple 
Choice bundle. 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, the Company will waive the applicable  (C) 
nonrecurring charges for each access line ordered by residential customers who previously 
established service with another Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to 
CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 
For a period of 90 days beginning January 1, 2007, where 256K DSL is available, residential (N) 
customers who subscribe for a 12 month commitment can received an access line, 256K DSL 
with Anti-Virus protection, 100 minutes of long distance calling ($0.12 per minute over 100 
minutes), Voice Messaging, Call Waiting, and Call Forwarding for a package price of $44.95.  
Applicable nonrecurring charges are also waived. (N) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: December 14, 2006 Effective: December 24, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

April 1, 2007



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.1 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

For a period August 1, 2006 through October 28, 2006 not to exceed 90 days from the 
promotion start date, the Company will waive the installation charges (Service Order and 
Connection charges) for residential customers moving from their current location to a new 
location within the company serving area who subscribe to a Simple Choice bundle. 
 
For a period of 60 days beginning November 1, 2006 not to exceed 90 days from (C) 
the promotion start date, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each 
access line ordered by residential customers who previously established service with another 
Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to CenturyTel for Local Service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: September 18, 2006 Effective: October 1, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

December 24, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.1 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

For a period August 1, 2006 through October 28, 2006 not to exceed 90 days from (N) 
the promotion start date, the Company will waive the installation charges (Service Order and 
Connection charges) for residential customers moving from their current location to a new 
location within the company serving area who subscribe to a Simple Choice bundle. 
 
During the period August 1, 2006 through October 28, 2006 not to exceed 90 days from 
the promotion start date, the Company will waive the applicable nonrecurring charges for each 
access line ordered by residential customers who previously established service with another 
Local Exchange Carrier and who now wish to return to CenturyTel for Local Service. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: July 19, 2006 Effective: August 1, 2006 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

October 1, 2006



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 4th Revised Sheet 1.2 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1.2 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

  
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 17 of this section. 
 

 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 6, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry December 6, 2013 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-09 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0210

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.2 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.2 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business Unlimited Promotion 

Business customers with 1-10 lines will be eligible for discounted unlimited calling services. (C) 
Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle includes one line of Unlimited Local & Long Distance 
Calling and choice of calling features.  Additional lines of Unlimited Local and Long Distance calling, (C) 
up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be added plus all other applicable monthly service charges. (C) 

 
For Customers with 4-10 lines, a 12 month minimum service commitment is required.  An early 
termination fee of $500 will be applied if the service is canceled before the 12 month minimum 
service commitment period has expired.   

Unlimited Local Calling does not apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex 
accounts. Toll and EAS services are not included in Local Calling plan. Unlimited Long Distance 
does not apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts.  Unlimited Long 
Distance services are provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. To receive Unlimited Long 
Distance plan rates, customer must choose CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC as their IntraLATA and 
InterLATA toll carrier.  The Unlimited Calling plan is for typical domestic voice usage only, and 
cannot be used for any purpose inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this 
plan is not consistent with typical domestic voice usage, as determined in CenturyTel’s sole 
discretion, CenturyTel reserves the right to move customer to an alternative plan or may suspend, 
restrict or cancel customer’s service.  Further, calls that do not fall within the Unlimited Long 
Distance plan include but are not limited to fax and data calls (billed at 10 cents per minute; 
includes calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers), calls to 900 numbers, directory 
assistance, calling card, operator services, international calling, toll free calling services, 
commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and direct telemarketing centers. Additional 
costs apply for operator services, international calls, directory assistance, calling card rates and 
payphone surcharges. Long distance plan rates apply to direct dialed U.S. calls including Alaska 

 Monthly Charge Monthly Charge (C) 
 for primary for each additional 
  Access Line Access Line 

 
 $69.95 $50.00 (C) 

 

 
 
 
 
  
Issued: October 31, 2008 Effective: November 30, 2008 

By:  Chantel Mosby, Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0309

CANCELLED 
December 06, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0210



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.2 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.2 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business Unlimited Promotion 

During the 90-day promotional period beginning October 3, 2008, business customers with 1-10 lines will (C) 
be eligible for discounted unlimited calling services.  Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle 
includes one line of Unlimited Local & Long Distance Calling for $69.95 and choice of calling features.  
Additional lines of Unlimited Local and Long Distance calling, up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be 
added at a rate of $50.00 per line plus all other applicable monthly service charges.   

 
For Customers with 4-10 lines, a 12 month minimum service commitment is required.  An early 
termination fee of $500 will be applied if the service is canceled before the 12 month minimum service 
commitment period has expired.   

Unlimited Local Calling does not apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex 
accounts. Toll and EAS services are not included in Local Calling plan. Unlimited Long Distance does not 
apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts.  Unlimited Long Distance 
services are provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. To receive Unlimited Long Distance plan rates, 
customer must choose CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC as their IntraLATA and InterLATA toll carrier.  The 
Unlimited Calling plan is for typical domestic voice usage only, and cannot be used for any purpose 
inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
domestic voice usage, as determined in CenturyTel’s sole discretion, CenturyTel reserves the right to 
move customer to an alternative plan or may suspend, restrict or cancel customer’s service.  Further, calls 
that do not fall within the Unlimited Long Distance plan include but are not limited to fax and data calls 
(billed at 10 cents per minute; includes calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers), calls to 900 
numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, international calling, toll free calling 
services, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and direct telemarketing centers. 
Additional costs apply for operator services, international calls, directory assistance, calling card rates and 
payphone surcharges. Long distance plan rates apply to direct dialed U.S. calls including Alaska 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: September 23, 2008 Effective: October 3, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 30, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0309



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.2 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.2 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business Unlimited Promotion 

During the 90-day promotional period beginning July 1, 2008, business customers with 1-10 lines will be (C) 
eligible for discounted unlimited calling services.  Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle includes 
one line of Unlimited Local & Long Distance Calling for $69.95 and choice of calling features.  Additional 
lines of Unlimited Local and Long Distance calling, up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be added at a 
rate of $50.00 per line plus all other applicable monthly service charges.   

 
For Customers with 4-10 lines, a 12 month minimum service commitment is required.  An early 
termination fee of $500 will be applied if the service is canceled before the 12 month minimum service 
commitment period has expired.   

Unlimited Local Calling does not apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex 
accounts. Toll and EAS services are not included in Local Calling plan. Unlimited Long Distance does not 
apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts.  Unlimited Long Distance 
services are provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. To receive Unlimited Long Distance plan rates, 
customer must choose CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC as their IntraLATA and InterLATA toll carrier.  The 
Unlimited Calling plan is for typical domestic voice usage only, and cannot be used for any purpose 
inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
domestic voice usage, as determined in CenturyTel’s sole discretion, CenturyTel reserves the right to 
move customer to an alternative plan or may suspend, restrict or cancel customer’s service.  Further, calls 
that do not fall within the Unlimited Long Distance plan include but are not limited to fax and data calls 
(billed at 10 cents per minute; includes calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers), calls to 900 
numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, international calling, toll free calling 
services, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and direct telemarketing centers. 
Additional costs apply for operator services, international calls, directory assistance, calling card rates and 
payphone surcharges. Long distance plan rates apply to direct dialed U.S. calls including Alaska 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: June 19, 2008 Effective: June 29, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 3, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.2 
  
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
  
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business Unlimited Promotion (N) 

During the 90-day promotional period beginning April 1, 2008, business customers with 1-10 lines will be 
eligible for discounted unlimited calling services.  Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle includes 
one line of Unlimited Local & Long Distance Calling for $69.95 and choice of calling features.  Additional 
lines of Unlimited Local and Long Distance calling, up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be added at a 
rate of $50.00 per line plus all other applicable monthly service charges.   

For Customers with 4-10 lines, a 12 month minimum service commitment is required.  An early 
termination fee of $500 will be applied if the service is canceled before the 12 month minimum service 
commitment period has expired.   

Unlimited Local Calling does not apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex 
accounts. Toll and EAS services are not included in Local Calling plan. Unlimited Long Distance does not 
apply to metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts.  Unlimited Long Distance 
services are provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. To receive Unlimited Long Distance plan rates, 
customer must choose CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC as their IntraLATA and InterLATA toll carrier.  The 
Unlimited Calling plan is for typical domestic voice usage only, and cannot be used for any purpose 
inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this plan is not consistent with typical 
domestic voice usage, as determined in CenturyTel’s sole discretion, CenturyTel reserves the right to 
move customer to an alternative plan or may suspend, restrict or cancel customer’s service.  Further, calls 
that do not fall within the Unlimited Long Distance plan include but are not limited to fax and data calls 
(billed at 10 cents per minute; includes calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers), calls to 900 
numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, international calling, toll free calling 
services, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, resale, call centers and direct telemarketing centers. 
Additional costs apply for operator services, international calls, directory assistance, calling card rates and 
payphone surcharges. Long distance plan rates apply to direct dialed U.S. calls including Alaska (N) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: March 14, 2008 Effective: March 24, 2008 
 Chantel Mosby 
 Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
 Monroe, Louisiana 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 8th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Business 4+ Lines: 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1) 

Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 

 
 (1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 
 
  Business 1-3 Lines 

 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Winback or Save 

Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly 
recurring access line charges. 

 
  Economy Pak Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through December 31, 2011, the Company will 

provide residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, Caller ID and 
Call Waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 
reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2011 Effective: April 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0477 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 7th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Business 4+ Lines: 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1) 

Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 

 
 (1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 
 
  Business 1-3 Lines 

 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Winback or Save 

Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly 
recurring access line charges. 

 
  Economy Pak Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, Caller ID and Call 
Waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 
reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0139 

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commisison 

JI-2011-0477



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Business 4+ Lines: 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1) 

Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 

 
 (1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 
 
  Business 1-3 Lines 

 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Winback or Save 

Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly 
recurring access line charges. 

 
  Economy Pak Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

provide residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, Caller ID and 
Call Waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 
reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Business 4+ Lines: 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1) 

Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 

 
 (1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 
 
  Business 1-3 Lines 

 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Winback or Save 

Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly 
recurring access line charges. 

 
  Economy Pak Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, Caller ID and Call 
Waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 
reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 4th Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1.3 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Business 4+ Lines: 
 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1) 

Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 

 
 (1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 
 
  Business 1-3 Lines 

 
 For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Winback or Save 

Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly 
recurring access line charges. 

 
  Economy Pak Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, caller id and call 
waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 reduction 
a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0571 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.3 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business 4+ Lines: 
 

For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1)  (C) 
Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 
 
(1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 

 
Business 1-3 Lines 

 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new (C) 
Winback or Save Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on 
their monthly recurring access line charges. 
 

 
Economy Pack Promotion  

 
For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, the Company will provide residential  (C) 
customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, caller id and call waiting for 
$24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 reduction a month 
for a 12 month commitment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.3 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business 4+ Lines: 
 

For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new Business (1)  (C) 
Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their monthly recurring access 
line charges. 
 
(1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 

 
Business 1-3 Lines 

 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, CenturyTel will offer new (C) 
Winback or Save Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month waiver on 
their monthly recurring access line charges. 
 

 
Economy Pack Promotion  

 
For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, the Company will provide residential  (C) 
customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, caller id and call waiting for 
$24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $5.00 reduction a month 
for a 12 month commitment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: March 23, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0649

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.3 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.3 
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business 4+ Lines: 
 

For a period of 90 days beginning November 13, 2008, CenturyTel will offer new (C) 
Business (1) Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their 
monthly recurring access line charges. 
 
(1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 

 
Business 1-3 Lines 

 
For a period of 90 days beginning November 13, 2008, CenturyTel will offer new (C) 
Winback or Save Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month 
waiver on their monthly recurring access line charges. 
 

 
Economy Pack Promotion (N) 

 
For a period of 90 days beginning November 13, 2008, the Company will provide 
residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line charge, caller id 
and call waiting for $24.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will 
have a $5.00 reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: November 3, 2008 Effective: November 13, 2008 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision 
JI-2009-0315

CANCELLED 
March 23, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.3 
  
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Business 4+ Lines: (N) 
 

For a period of 90 days beginning August 1, 2008, CenturyTel will offer new 
Business (1) Customers with four or more lines a one (1) month waiver on their 
monthly recurring access line charges. 
 
(1) Excludes ISDN, PRI, DCS and DTS services. 

 
Business 1-3 Lines 

 
For a period of 90 days beginning August 1, 2008, CenturyTel will offer new 
Winback or Save Business Customers with three or less lines a one (1) month 
waiver on their monthly recurring access line charges. (N) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: July 22, 2008 Effective: August 1, 2008 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 13, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0315



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.4 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.4 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Pure Business Broadband:  Business 
 
 CenturyTel will run a promotion effective July 10, 2009, which will run for a period of 90 

days. This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s 
Broadband and Internet service. 

 
 This bundle is available to business customers in all exchanges within the Company where 

technically available. An Emergency Line provides a business one-party access line with 
certain limitations. The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing. The line 
will allow outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls. The 
bundle rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service 
(TRS) Charge, E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge, if applicable. The 
Emergency line will not be sold on a stand alone basis. It is only to be included in the Pure 
Broadband Bundle. The business monthly rate is $59.95.  In addition all applicable 
nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
  Pure Broadband: Residential 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company is offering 

a residential access line bundled with the Company’s Broadband and Internet service. 
 
 This bundle is available to residential customers in all exchanges within the Company where 

technically available. The line will be equipped with an Outbound Call Block Feature. This 
feature blocks all outbound dialing with the exception of abbreviated dialing for 911 
(Emergency Reporting Services) and 711 (Service for Telecommunications Relay Services).  
Upon request, the customer’s line will also be equipped with optional operator 
screening to prevent collect and/or third number billed calls from being billed to the 
customer. 

 
 In addition, all pay-per-use features are blocked. All other Custom Calling Features are 

prohibited with the use of this feature and lines equipped with this feature will not have a 
directory listing. This feature is subject to the availability of facilities and is only available to 
One-Party Local Exchange Service for residential customers. In addition all applicable 
nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 Residential $49.95 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.4 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.4 
  
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 Pure Business Broadband:  Business  
 

CenturyTel will run a promotion effective July 10, 2009, which will run for a period of 90 days. This  
bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and Internet 
service. 
 
This bundle is available to business customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available. An Emergency Line provides a business one-party access line with certain 
limitations. The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing. The line will allow 
outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls. The bundle rate 
will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, E911 
Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge, if applicable. The Emergency line will not be 
sold on a stand alone basis. It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle. The business 
monthly rate is $59.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived.  

 
 Pure Broadband: Residential  (N) 
 

 For a period of 90 days beginning July 31, 2009 CenturyTel is offering a residential access  
 line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and Internet service. 
 
 This bundle is available to residential customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
 technically available. The line will be equipped with an Outbound Call Block Feature. This  
 feature blocks all outbound dialing with the exception of abbreviated dialing for 911  
 (Emergency Reporting Services) and 711 (Service for Telecommunications Relay Services).  
 In addition, all pay-per-use features are blocked. All other Custom Calling Features are  
 prohibited with the use of this feature and lines equipped with this feature will not have a  
 directory listing. This feature is subject to the availability of facilities and is only available to  
 One-Party Local Exchange Service for residential customers. In addition all applicable 
 nonrecurring charges will be waived. 
 

  Residential $49.95  (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: July 23, 2009 Effective: July 24, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0050 

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.4 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.4 
  
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 Pure Business Broadband:  Business  
 

CenturyTel will run a promotion effective July 10, 2009, which will run for a period of 90 days. This (C) 
bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and Internet 
service. 
 
This bundle is available to business customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available. An Emergency Line provides a business one-party access line with certain 
limitations. The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing. The line will allow 
outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls. The bundle rate 
will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, E911 
Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge, if applicable. The Emergency line will not be 
sold on a stand alone basis. It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle. The business 
monthly rate is $59.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
July 24, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0050 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.4 
  
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

 Pure Business Broadband (N) 
 

CenturyTel will run a promotion effective March 22, 2009, which will run for a period of 90 days. 
This bundle offering will include an Emergency Line bundled with CenturyTel’s Broadband and 
Internet service. 
 
This bundle is available to business customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available. An Emergency Line provides a business one-party access line with certain 
limitations. The line will be toll blocked and will not have a directory listing. The line will allow 
outgoing E911 and 711 abbreviated dialing only with unlimited incoming calls. The bundle rate 
will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Charge, E911 
Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge, if applicable. The Emergency line will not be 
sold on a stand alone basis. It is only to be included in the Pure Broadband Bundle. The business 
monthly rate is $59.95.  In addition all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 12, 2009 Effective: March 22, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0645

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 7th Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 1.5 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through December 31, 2011, the Company will 

provide residential customers with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 768K 
high speed internet for $49.95. 

 
  Save Offer 

 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. The credits, as specified below, may be up to this 
amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and second month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the credits will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2011 Effective: April 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0477 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 1.5 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2011, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 768K high 
speed internet for $49.95. 

 
  Save Offer 

 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. The credits, as specified below, may be up to this 
amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and second month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the credits will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0139 

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commisison 

JI-2011-0477



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 1.5 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through September 30, 2010, the Company will 

provide residential customers with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 768K 
high speed internet for $49.95. 

 
  Save Offer 

 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. The credits, as specified below, may be up to this 
amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and second month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the credits will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 1.5 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 768K high 
speed internet for $49.95. 

 
  Save Offer 

 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. The credits, as specified below, may be up to this 
amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and second month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the credits will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.5 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 31, 2010, the Company will provide 

residential customers with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 512K high 
speed internet for $49.95. Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $15.00 
reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
  Save Offer 

 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business 

customers may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credits. The credits, as specified below, may be up to this 
amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and second month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  Customers who discontinue 
service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after issuance of the credits will 
be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0571 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.5 
  
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Economy Pack Plus  
 

For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, the Company will provide residential customers  
with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 512K high speed internet for $49.95.   
Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $15.00 reduction a month for a 12 month 
commitment. 
 

Save Offer (N) 
 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing business customers 

may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that they have 
received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, or when 
they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with the 
Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have 
received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and 
the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credits. The 
credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed the customer’s monthly 
charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill 
for the first and second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion.  
Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year after 
issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
  $500.01 -   $750.00 $   750 
  Over $750 $1,000 (N) 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: September 4, 2009 Effective: September 8, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 
Director, Tariffs  

Monroe, LA 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0147

CANCELLED 
November 12, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0320 



 
CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.5 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.5 
  
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Economy Pack Plus  
 

For a period of 90 days beginning July 10, 2009, the Company will provide residential customers (C) 
with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 512K high speed internet for $49.95.  (C) 
Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $15.00 reduction a month for a 12 month 
commitment.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 10, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898

CANCELLED 
September 8, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0147



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.5 
  
  
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Economy Pack Plus (N)
 

For a period of 90 days beginning April 1, 2009, the Company will provide residential 
customers 
with an access line, call forwarding, call waiting, and a 256K high speed internet for 
$49.95.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a $15.00 reduction a 
month for a 12 month commitment. (N)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: March 13, 2009 Effective: March 23, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0649

CANCELLED 
July 10, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0898



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.6 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.6 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Competitive Business Offer- (One Bill Credit) 
 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through June 30, 2010, existing business customers 

may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that they 
have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, 
or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their 
service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific 
service(s) for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one 
year after receiving the bill credit. The credit, as specified below, may be up to this amount, 
but will not exceed the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the 
customer’s acceptance of this promotion. Customers who discontinue service(s) for which 
the credit was issued prior to one year after issuance of the credit will be assessed all 
charges originally waived under the promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 
 
  Competitive Business Offer- (Two Bill Credit) 
 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through June 30, 2010, existing business customers 

will be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor, or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain 
their service(s) with the Company. The customer's charges for the specific service(s) for 
which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees). The credits, as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not 
exceed 50% of the customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s first and second month bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
  Monthly Charges Credit Amount (up to) 
  $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     25 
  $50.01 -     $100.00 $     50 
  $100.01 -   $250.00 $   125 
  $250.01 -   $500.00 $   250 

 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any 

other currently available promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 1.6 
   
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 

Competitive Business Offer- (One Bill Credit) 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through March 31, 2010, existing business customers  
 may be eligible for one bill credit when they contact the Company to inform them that they  
 have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor,  
 or when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their  
 service(s) with the Company. To be eligible, the customer's charges for the specific service(s)  
 for which they have received the offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
 and other fees) and the customer must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving 
 the bill credit. The credit, as specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed the 
 customer’s monthly charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected 
 on the customer’s bill for the first month bill following the customer’s acceptance of this 
 promotion. Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credit was issued prior to one 
 year after issuance of the credit will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
 promotion. 
 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
 $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     50 
 $50.01 -     $100.00 $   100 
 $100.01 -   $250.00 $   250 
 $250.01 -   $500.00 $   500 
 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any other 
 currently available promotion. 
 

Competitive Business Offer- (Two Bill Credit) 
 During the period September 8, 2009 through March 31, 2010, existing business customers will 
 be eligible to receive two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that they 
 have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor, or 
 when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and agree to retain their service(s) with 
 the Company. The customer's charges for the specific service(s) for which they have received the 
 offer must equal or exceed $25 (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees). The credits, as 
 specified below, may be up to this amount, but will not exceed 50% of the customer’s monthly 
 charges (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and will be reflected on the customer’s first 
 and second month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 
 
 Monthly Charges  Credit Amount (up to) 
 $25.00 -     $  50.00 $     25 
 $50.01 -     $100.00 $     50 
 $100.01 -   $250.00 $   125 
 $250.01 -   $500.00 $   250 
 
 The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined with the benefits of any other     

 currently available promotion. 
 
Issued: September 4, 2009 Effective: September 8, 2009 

 
Chantel Mosby 
Director, Tariffs  

Monroe, LA 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0147

CANCELLED 
April 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0571 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 1.7 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Pure Broadband Business Bundle Promotion 
 
 During the period November 12, 2009 through March 10, 2010, the Company is offering 

either a business access line bundled with the Company’s Broadband and Internet service. 
 

 This bundle is available to business customers in all exchanges within the Company where 
technically available. The line will be equipped with an Outbound Call Block Feature. This 
feature blocks all outbound dialing with the exception of abbreviated dialing for 911 
(Emergency Reporting Services) and 711 (Service for Telecommunications Relay Services).  
Upon request, the customer’s line will also be equipped with optional operator screening to 
prevent collect and/or third number billed calls from being billed to the customer. 

 
 In addition, all pay-per-use features are blocked. All other Custom Calling Features are 

prohibited with the use of this feature and lines equipped with this feature will not have a 
directory listing. This feature is subject to the availability of facilities and is only available to 
One-Party Local Exchange Service for business customers. In addition all applicable 
nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 Business $59.95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
ISSUED: November 2, 2009 EFFECTIVE: November 12, 2009 
 Darlene Terry 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0320 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.8 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.8 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this sheet now appears in Section 6, Original Sheet 21. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
Issued: January 21, 2011 Effective: February 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2011-0378 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.8 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.8 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Save Offer - Credit Two Months MRC 
 

During the period March 1, 2010 through January 31, 2011, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) 
and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting disconnection must equal 
or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and the customer 
must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credits. 

 
The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and second month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained services 
will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the disconnect 
request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $1,000 
per bill credit. 

 
A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 
disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further caveat 
that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, regardless of the 
number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the customer has in 
service. 

 
Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 
after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 
customer calls to disconnect service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0134

CANCELLED 
February 01, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0378 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.8 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.8 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Save Offer - Credit Two Months MRC 
 

During the period March 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing business customers 
may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) 
and instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting disconnection must equal 
or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and the customer 
must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credits. 

 
The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and second month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained services 
will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the disconnect 
request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $1,000 
per bill credit. 

 
A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 
disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further caveat 
that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, regardless of the 
number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the customer has in 
service. 

 
Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 
after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 
customer calls to disconnect service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 01, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0134 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 1.8 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Save Offer - Credit Two Months MRC 
 

During the period March 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, existing business customers may be 
eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect service(s) and 
instead agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer's 
charges for the specific service(s) for which they were requesting disconnection must equal 
or exceed $25 (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees) and the customer 
must agree to retain the service(s) for one year after receiving the bill credits. 

 
The customer will receive a bill credit on the first and second month’s bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of these promotion terms.  The bill credits for the retained services 
will be equal to the monthly charges for the services that were retained after the disconnect 
request (excluding long distance, taxes, surcharges, and other fees), not to exceed $1,000 
per bill credit. 

 
A customer with multiple locations is eligible for this promotion at each location for which 
disconnection is requested, either all at the same time or separately, with the further caveat 
that the maximum credit available under this offer is $2,000 per customer, regardless of the 
number of service locations, accounts or billing telephone numbers the customer has in 
service. 

 
Customers who discontinue service(s) for which the credits were issued prior to one year 
after issuance of the credits will be assessed all charges originally waived under the 
promotion. 
 
This promotion may not be combined with any additional new promotions at the time the 
customer calls to disconnect service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Issued: February 19, 2010 By: Darlene N. Terry Effective: March 1, 2010 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0514

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 1.9 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1.9 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) 
 

During the period April 1, 2010 through December 31, 2011, existing residential customers 
may be eligible for the following offer when they contact the Company to disconnect service 
and instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer has to 
agree to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which consists of an Access Line, Caller 
ID, Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or higher) at the following 
rates: 
 
Speed Monthy Rate 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 
 
This service is only offered where the services are technically available.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: March 22, 2011 Effective: April 1, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0477 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 2nd Revised Sheet 1.9 
 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.9 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) 
 

During the period April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011, existing residential customers may 
be eligible for the following offer when they contact the Company to disconnect service and 
instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer has to agree 
to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which consists of an Access Line, Caller ID, 
Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or higher) at the following 
rates: 
 
Speed Monthy Rate 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 
 
This service is only offered where the services are technically available.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: September 21, 2010 Effective: October 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0139 

CANCELLED 
April 1, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commisison 

JI-2011-0477



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 1.9 
 Cancels Original Sheet 1.9 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) 
 

During the period April 1, 2010 through September 30, 2010, existing residential customers 
may be eligible for the following offer when they contact the Company to disconnect service 
and instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer has to 
agree to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which consists of an Access Line, Caller 
ID, Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or higher) at the following 
rates: 
 
Speed Monthy Rate 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 
 
This service is only offered where the services are technically available.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
Issued: June 21, 2010 Effective: July 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0735

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0139 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 1.9 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 

A. General & Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
 2. Special Promotions (Cont'd) 
 
  Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) 
 

During the period April 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010, existing residential customers may be 
eligible for the following offer when they contact the Company to disconnect service and 
instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer has to agree 
to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which consists of an Access Line, Caller ID, 
Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or higher) at the following 
rates: 
 
Speed Monthy Rate 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 
 
This service is only offered where the services are technically available.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: March 22, 2010 Effective: April 1, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2010-0571 

CANCELLED  
July 1, 2010  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0735 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 2 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 2 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services 
 

1. SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) 
 
 a. Description 
 
  Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage are packages of features available to both 

residential and business customers.  Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage includes 
the features specified following and a flat rate access line. Simple ChoiceTwo(2) includes two 
flat rate access lines. Customers subscribing to Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage 
are entitled to unlimited use of the service/features specified. 

 
 b. Features 
 
  Following are the eligible call features.  All features may be not be available in all areas: 

 
• Call Waiting 
• Cancel Call Waiting 
• Call Forwarding 
• Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
• Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
• Call Forward Busy Line/No Answer (Fixed or Variable) 
• Call Block 
• 3-Way Calling 
• Speed Calling - 8 Numbers or 30 Numbers 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 
customers. 

(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is limited to 
lines in service for existing customers. 

 

  
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-10 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0292

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 2 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 2 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) 
 
 A. DESCRIPTION 
 
  Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage are packages of features available to both 

residential and business customers.  Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage includes 
the features specified following and a flat rate access line. Simple ChoiceTwo(2) includes two 
flat rate access lines. Customers subscribing to Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage 
are entitled to unlimited use of the service/features specified. 

 
 B. FEATURES 
 
  Following are the eligible call features.  All features may be not be available in all areas: 

 
• Call Waiting 
• Cancel Call Waiting 
• Call Forwarding 
• Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
• Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
• Call Forward Busy Line/No Answer (Fixed or Variable) 
• Call Block 
• 3-Way Calling 
• Speed Calling - 8 Numbers or 30 Numbers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 

customers. 
 
(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is 

limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
Issued: August 16, 2010 Effective: September 15, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

                                                                                                                                                               JI-2011-0069

CANCELLED 
February 9, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0292



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 2 

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 2 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
 

SIMPLE CHOICE™/BUSINESS ASSIST™ ADVANTAGE * (T) 
 
 A. DESCRIPTION 
 

Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage are packages of features available 
to both residential and business customers.  Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ 
Advantage includes the features specified following and a flat rate access line. 
Simple Choice™Two includes two flat rate access lines. Customers subscribing 
to Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage are entitled to unlimited use of 
the service/features specified. 

 
 B. FEATURES 
 

Following are the eligible call features.  All features may be not be available in all 
areas: 
 
•  Call Waiting 
•  Cancel Call Waiting 
•  Call Forwarding 
•  Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
•  Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
•  Call Forward Busy Line/No Answer (Fixed or Variable) 
•  Call Block 
•  3-Way Calling 
•  Speed Calling - 8 Numbers or 30 Numbers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Simple Choice ™ One and Simple Choice™ Two are not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX  (N) 
 customers. (N) 
 
 
 
Issued: May 21, 2007 Effective: June 20, 2007 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 15, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0069 





											



														



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 3 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 3 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

1. SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) (Continued) 
 
 c. Terms and Conditions  

 
1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and features from the 

features list.  All terms and conditions as specified elsewhere in this tariff shall apply. 
 
2. Nonrecurring charges as specified elsewhere in this tariff do not apply for transactions 

involving additions, deletions, or changes to the services/features requested as part of 
Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage.  However, appropriate nonrecurring 
charges do apply for installation of, moves, and changes to the access line. 

 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice Two may select different features for each 

line.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located at the same premise. 
 
4. Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage features must be activated by the 

customer before they can be used without incurring usage charges.  
 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice /Business 

Assist Advantage.  Among other things, these can include but are not limited to, EAS 
charges, surcharges, subscriber line charges, and taxes. 

 
6. If access line rates for residence and business service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 

increase, Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage rates may also increase (upon 
Commission approval). 

 
 d. Rates 
 Monthly 
 Rate 

1. Residence 
 Simple Choice $27.95 

 
 Simple Choice Two (2) $45.95 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 
customers. 

(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is limited to 
lines in service for existing customers. 

 

  
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-10 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0292

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 3 
 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 3 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) (Continued) 
 
 C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and features  from the 

features list.  All terms and conditions as specified elsewhere in this tariff shall apply. 
 
2. Nonrecurring charges as specified elsewhere in this tariff do not apply for transactions 

involving additions, deletions, or changes to the services/features requested as part of 
Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage.  However, appropriate nonrecurring 
charges do apply for installation of, moves, and changes to the access line. 

 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice Two may select different features for each 

line.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located at the same premise. 
 
4. Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage features must be activated by the 

customer before they can be used without incurring usage charges.  
 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice /Business 

Assist Advantage.  Among other things, these can include but are not limited to, EAS 
charges, surcharges, subscriber line charges, and taxes. 

 
6. If access line rates for residence and business service, as listed elsewhere in this tariff, 

increase, Simple Choice/Business Assist Advantage rates may also increase (upon 
Commission approval). 

 
 D. RATES 
 Monthly 
 Rate 

1. Residence 
 Simple Choice $27.95 

 
 Simple Choice Two (2) $45.95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 
customers. 

 
(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is 

limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
Issued: August 16, 2010 Effective: September 15, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0069 

CANCELLED 
February 9, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0292



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 3 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 3 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

PACKAGED SERVICES  
 

SIMPLE CHOICE™/BUSINESS ASSIST™ ADVANTAGE * (Continued) 
 
 C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and  
 features  from the features list.  All terms and conditions as specified  
 elsewhere in this tariff shall apply. 

 
2. Nonrecurring charges as specified elsewhere in this tariff do not apply for  
 transactions involving additions, deletions, or changes to the services/features  
 requested as part of Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage.  However,  
 appropriate nonrecurring charges do apply for installation of, moves, and  
 changes to the access line. 
 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice™ Two may select different  
 features for each line.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located  
 at the same premise. 
 
4. Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage features must be activated by  
 the customer before they can be used without incurring usage charges.  

 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice™  
 /Business Assist™ Advantage.  Among other things, these can include but are  
 not limited to, EAS charges, surcharges, subscriber line charges, and taxes. 
 
6. If access line rates for residence and business service, as listed elsewhere in  
 this tariff, increase, Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage rates may  
 also increase (upon Commission approval). 

 
 D. RATES  
 Monthly 
     Rate 

1. Residence 
 Simple Choice™ $27.95 (I) 
 
 Simple Choice™ Two $45.95 
 

* Simple Choice ™ One and Simple Choice™ Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX  
 customers. 
 
 
Issued: August 27, 2008 Effective: September 26, 2008 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 15, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0069 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 3rd Revised Sheet 3 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 3 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

PACKAGED SERVICES  
 

SIMPLE CHOICE™/BUSINESS ASSIST™ ADVANTAGE * (Continued) (T) 
 
 C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and 
 features  from the features list.  All terms and conditions as specified  
 elsewhere in this tariff shall apply. 

 
2. Nonrecurring charges as specified elsewhere in this tariff do not apply for 
 transactions involving additions, deletions, or changes to the services/features 
 requested as part of Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage.  However, 
 appropriate nonrecurring charges do apply for installation of, moves, and 
 changes to the access line. 
 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice™ Two may select different 
 features for each line.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located 
 at the same premise. 
 
4. Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage features must be activated by 
 the customer before they can be used without incurring usage charges.  

 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice™ 
 /Business Assist™ Advantage.  Among other things, these can include but are 
 not limited to, EAS charges, surcharges, subscriber line charges, and taxes. 
 
6. If access line rates for residence and business service, as listed elsewhere in 
 this tariff, increase, Simple Choice™/Business Assist™ Advantage rates may 
 also increase (upon Commission approval). 

 
 D. RATES  
 Monthly 
     Rate 

1. Residence 
 Simple Choice™ $25.95 
 
 Simple Choice™ Two $45.95 
 

* Simple Choice ™ One and Simple Choice™ Two are not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX  (N) 
 customers. (N) 
 
 
Issued: May 21, 2007 Effective: June 20, 2007 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 26, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





										



															



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 7th Revised Sheet 4 
 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 4 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

1. SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) (Continued) 
 
 d. Rates (Continued) 
 Monthly 
 Rate 

2. Business 
 Business Assist Advantage $38.95 

 
 Simple Choice Two (2) $66.95 

 
  Nonrecurring:  A nonrecurring charge will not apply for installation of the features for Simple 

Choice /Business Assist Advantage.  Installation, moves, and changes to the access 
line(s) will incur the appropriate nonrecurring charges found in Section 5. 

 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 
customers. 

(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is limited to 
lines in service for existing customers. 

 

 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 5 of this section. 
 

 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-10 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0292

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 6th Revised Sheet 4 
 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 4 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
SIMPLE CHOICE/BUSINESS ASSIST ADVANTAGE (1) (Continued) 
 
 D. RATES (Continued) 
 Monthly 
 Rate 

1. Business 
 Business Assist Advantage $38.95 

 
 Simple Choice Two (2) $66.95 

 
  Nonrecurring: 
 
  A nonrecurring charge will not apply for installation of the features for Simple Choice 

/Business Assist Advantage.  Installation, moves, and changes to the access line(s) will 
incur the appropriate nonrecurring charges found in Section 5. 

 
(1) Simple Choice  One and Simple Choice Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX 

customers. 
 
(2) Effective September 15, 2010 Simple Choice Two is not available to new customers and is 

limited to lines in service for existing customers. 
 
 
VOICE MAIL COMPLEMENTARY SERVICES PACKAGE 
 
 A. DESCRIPTION 

 
  The Voice Mail Complementary Services Package provides a group of basic network services 

(generally used in conjunction with voice mail services) at one monthly rate. The package 
consists of the following services (where available): 

 
  Call Forwarding - Busy Line 
  Call Forwarding - Don't Answer 
  or, Call Forward Busy/No Answer 
  Message Waiting Indication - Audible or Visual 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
Issued: August 16, 2010 Effective: September 15, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0069

CANCELLED 
February 9, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0292



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 5th Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 4 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
PACKAGED SERVICES  

 
 

SIMPLE CHOICE™/BUSINESS ASSIST™ ADVANTAGE * (Continued) 
 
 D. RATES (Continued) 
 
     Monthly 
     Rate  
 
  2. Business 
 
   Business Assist™ Advantage  $39.95 (I) 
 
   Simple Choice™ Two  $66.95 
 
  Nonrecurring: 
 
 A nonrecurring charge will not apply for installation of the features for Simple  
 Choice™ /Business Assist™ Advantage.  Installation, moves, and changes to the  
 access line(s) will incur the appropriate nonrecurring charges found in Section 5. 

 
* Simple Choice ™ One and Simple Choice™ Two is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX  
 customers. 

 
 

VOICE MAIL COMPLEMENTARY SERVICES PACKAGE 
 
 A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The Voice Mail Complementary Services Package provides a group of basic network 
services (generally used in conjunction with voice mail services) at one monthly rate. The 
package consists of the following services (where available): 
 
Call Forwarding - Busy Line 
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer 
or, Call Forward Busy/No Answer 
Message Waiting Indication - Audible or Visual 

 
 
 
 
 
Issued: August 27, 2008 Effective: September 26, 2008 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Director, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 15, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2011-0069 



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 4th Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 4 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
PACKAGED SERVICES  

 
 

SIMPLE CHOICE™/BUSINESS ASSIST™ ADVANTAGE * (Continued) (T) 
 
 D. RATES (Continued) 
 
     Monthly 
     Rate  
 
  2. Business 
 
   Business Assist™ Advantage  $36.95 
 
   Simple Choice™ Two  $66.95 
 
  Nonrecurring: 
 
 A nonrecurring charge will not apply for installation of the features for Simple  
 Choice™ /Business Assist™ Advantage.  Installation, moves, and changes to the  
 access line(s) will incur the appropriate nonrecurring charges found in Section 5. 

 
* Simple Choice ™ One and Simple Choice™ Two are not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX  (N) 
 customers. (N) 

 
 

VOICE MAIL COMPLEMENTARY SERVICES PACKAGE 
 
 A. DESCRIPTION 

 
The Voice Mail Complementary Services Package provides a group of basic 
network services (generally used in conjunction with voice mail services) at one 
monthly rate. The package consists of the following services (where available): 
 
Call Forwarding - Busy Line 
Call Forwarding - Don't Answer 
or, Call Forward Busy/No Answer 
Message Waiting Indication - Audible or Visual 

 
 
Issued: May 21, 2007 Effective: June 20, 2007 

 
Chantel Mosby 

Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
Monroe, LA 

 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 26, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





		



							



									



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 1st Revised Sheet 5 
 Cancels Original Sheet 5 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

2. VOICE MAIL COMPLEMENTARY SERVICES PACKAGE 
 
 a. Description 
 
  The Voice Mail Complementary Services Package provides a group of basic network services 

(generally used in conjunction with voice mail services) at one monthly rate. The package 
consists of the following services (where available): 

 
  Call Forwarding - Busy Line 
  Call Forwarding - Don't Answer 
  or, Call Forward Busy/No Answer 
  Message Waiting Indication - Audible or Visual 
 
 b. Terms and Conditions  

 
1. All regulations and restrictions that normally apply to the services when they are 

individually provided also apply when they are provided as part of this package. 
 
2. All services are provided only from central offices that have been arranged to provide 

these services. The services are provided subject to availability of facilities. 
 
3. This package is available only to individual line residence and business customers. 

 
 c. Rates  
     Monthly Rate 
     Per Line 
 
 1. Residence $2.00 
 
 2. Business $3.00 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

(M) Moved from 6th Revised Sheet 4 for this section.  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-10 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0292

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



											

CANCELLED 
February 9, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0292



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 1st Revised Sheet 6 
 Cancels Original Sheet 6 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

3. CALLER ID EXTRA 
 

The Company will offer a feature plan to residential customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Call 
Waiting, Call Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
4. CALLER ID PLUS 
 

The Company will offer a feature plan to residential customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Call 
Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where available, for a package price of $8.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
MO13-10 Overland Park, KS  66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0292

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2015-0072



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
 SECTION 12 
 Original Sheet 6 
 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
  

 
 PACKAGED SERVICES  (N) 
 
 

 CALLER ID EXTRA 
 

The Company will offer a feature plan to residential customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Call 
Waiting, Call Waiting ID and Call Forwarding for a package price of $10.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. 

 
 CALLER ID PLUS 

 
The Company will offer a feature plan to residential customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Call 
Waiting and Call Waiting ID, where available, for a package price of $8.95 per month.  In 
addition, all applicable nonrecurring charges will be waived. (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Issued: March 4, 2008 Effective: April 3, 2008 

By:  Chantel Mosby, Manager, Tariffs and Compliance 
PO Box 4065, Monroe, Louisiana  71211 
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 Cancels Original Sheet 7 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

5. PREPAID LOCAL TELEPHONE SERVICE (PLTS) 
 

Prepaid Local Telephone Service (PLTS) is a residential payment plan where the customer agrees 
to pay for service one month in advance.   Upon establishment of the PLTS plan, the customer will 
be billed for one month service. The Company will require payment of these charges prior to 
establishment of service.  Thereafter, the customer will be required to pay one month's service on a 
monthly basis.  Once payment for service is received, one month’s service will be provisioned and 
is non-refundable if the customer cancels service prior to the end of the month.   No deposits, non-
recurring charges or connection fees apply.  This is a prepaid monthly service. 
 
a.  PLTS is configured as follows: 
 

1. Voice grade residential flat rate line, or local measured service line, if available. 
2. All mandatory services, including extended area service, expanded local calling, etc. (all 

tariffed charges applicable). 
3. Tone Dialing (Tariffed tone dialing/touch tone charges are applicable). 
4. Ability to dial 911.  
5. Ability to report service problems seven days a week. 
6. Ability to dial CenturyTel Customer Service. 
7. Primary directory listing (nonpublished/nonlisted available at tariffed charges). 
8. Access to Directory Assistance. 
9. Toll blocking/usage sensitive services blocking (tariff charges applicable). 
10. Call Waiting, Caller ID, and Call Forwarding included. 

 
b. Customers who are unable to pay the required charges to maintain their present service may 

activate a PLTS plan, but may be required to agree to a repayment plan for their current 
charges.  

 
c. New customers who do not qualify for service due to a poor credit history may subscribe to 

PLTS. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
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October 1, 2014 
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d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 (C) 
 1st Revised Sheet 8 
 Cancels Original Sheet 8 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

5. PREPAID LOCAL TELEPHONE SERVICE (PLTS) (Continued) 
 

d. The monthly rate for PLTS shall be in addition to any surcharges and fees established or 
authorized by a government entity, including but not limited to 911, subscriber line charge, 
sales tax and municipal fees. 

 
e. Subscribers to PLTS are required to have mandatory toll blocking and usage sensitive blocking 

placed on their telephone line.  It is the customer's responsibility to not make or receive calls, 
except for Directory Assistance, for which additional charges are billed to the customer's 
telephone number.  After the first three directory assistance calls, tariffed rates for directory 
assistance will apply. 

 
f. The Company may disconnect PLTS service, with notice, for any of the following reasons: 
 

1. Failure to make monthly payments to maintain the PLTS balance. 
2. Use of the service in a manner that interferes with the service of others. 
3. If the customer accrues new billable charges for toll or other service on their telephone bill. 
 

g. The Company may disconnect PLTS service without notice for any of the following reasons: 
 

1. Where a known dangerous condition exists. 
2. Where service is connected without authority by a person who has not applied for the 

service, or who has reconnected service without authority following termination of service. 
 

h. If the PLTS customer is disconnected due to failure to comply with any terms of PLTS, they will 
no longer be eligible for PLTS.   The customer can return to basic local telephone service if 
they meet the requirements for service, including payment of outstanding essential charges if 
applicable and payment of a deposit if their credit history is such that a deposit would normally 
be required. 

 
i. Residential Monthly Rate $39.95 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

6. PURE BROADBAND BUNDLE 
 

a. Description 
 

 Pure Broadband Bundle includes flat rate Residence or Business Individual Line Service and 
features as specified, and requires subscription to the Company’s High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mpbs or greater). 

 
b. Features 

 
 Outbound Call Block Feature 
 Non-published Number Service 
 Incoming Call Screening (Optional) 
 

c. Terms and Conditions 
 

 Pure Broadband Bundle is available to residential and business customers in all exchanges 
within the Company where technically feasible, subject to availability of facilities. 

 
 This bundle is only available with One-Party Local Exchange Service.  Lines equipped with Pure 

Broadband Bundle will not have a directory listing and will not be included in the Company’s 
directory assistance records.  Extended Area Service (EAS) charges do not apply. 

 
 The bundle rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service 

(TRS) Charge, E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge. 
 
 Service Charges or nonrecurring charges do not apply. 
 

d. Rates 
    Per Bundle, Per Month 
 Exchange Residence** Business** 
 Jacket $18.66 $25.87 
 Seligman 18.66 25.87 
 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

** Rates applicable for non-regulated High Speed Internet also apply.  
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 9 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

PACKAGED SERVICES 
 
PURE BROADBAND BUNDLE 
 
 A. Description 
 
 Pure Broadband Bundle includes flat rate Residence or Business Individual Line Service and 

features as specified, and requires subscription to the Company’s High Speed Internet (1.5 
Mpbs or greater). 

 
 B. Features 
 
 Outbound Call Block Feature 
 Non-published Number Service 
 Incoming Call Screening (Optional) 
 
 C. Terms and Conditions 
 
 Pure Broadband Bundle is available to residential and business customers in all exchanges 

within the Company where technically feasible, subject to availability of facilities. 
 
 This bundle is only available with One-Party Local Exchange Service.  Lines equipped with Pure 

Broadband Bundle will not have a directory listing and will not be included in the Company’s 
directory assistance records.  Extended Area Service (EAS) charges do not apply. 

 
 The bundle rate will include the Subscriber Line Charge, Telecommunications Relay Service 

(TRS) Charge, E911 Charge and Local Number Portability (LNP) Charge. 
 
 Service Charges or nonrecurring charges do not apply. 
 
 D. Rates 
    Per Bundle, Per Month 
 Exchange Residence** Business** 
 Jacket $18.66 $25.87 
 Seligman 18.66 25.87 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
** Rates applicable for non-regulated High Speed Internet also apply. 
 

 

 
 
Issued: March 9, 2010 Effective: April 8, 2010 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

Overland Park, KS 
FILED  
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Century Tel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a Centurylink 

PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 12 

3rd Revised Sheet 1 0 
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 1 0 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

a. Description 

1. CORE CONNECT is an optional enrollment plan that permits business customers who (T) 
subscribe to qualifying products and services to receive Local Exchange Service and 
additional features and services for a flat monthly rate. 

2. CORE CONNECT bundles are available under a one-year, two-year or three-year (T) 
term plans and are available on a month-to-month basis as specified in e. I 
following. (T) 

(M) 

(M) 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Sheets 13.1 and 13.2 of this section. 

ISSUED: 
April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 
 

a. Description  
 

1. CORE CONNECT and CORE CONNECT Lite are optional enrollment plans that permit 
business customers who subscribe to qualifying products and services to receive Local 
Exchange Service and additional features and services for a flat monthly rate.   

 
2. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to a qualifying long distance plan and to 

the Company’s non-regulated High-speed Internet (HSI) service.  CORE CONNECT is 
available under month to month, one-year, two-year or three-year term plans.  

 
 CORE CONNECT Lite customers must subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 

High-speed Internet (HSI) service up to 3 Mbps.  CORE CONNECT Lite is available on 
a one-year, two-year or three-year term plan.  Services and features available with 
CORE CONNECT Lite are shown in B.7.a.4. following.   

 
3. CORE CONNECT includes the following services and features:  

 
(1) Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 

 
(2) Hunting (optional)  

 
(3) Choice of the following features and services:   

 
Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding  
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting  
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return  
Distinctive Ring  
Busy Redial 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail (1) 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

(1)   Deregulated service.  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT 

 
A. Description 

 
1. CORE CONNECT and CORE CONNECT Lite are optional enrollment plans that 

permit business customers who subscribe to qualifying products and services to 
receive Local Exchange Service and additional features and services for a flat monthly 
rate.   

 
2. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to a qualifying long distance plan and to 

the Company’s non-regulated High-speed Internet (HSI) service.  CORE CONNECT is 
available under month to month, one-year, two-year or three-year term plans.  

 
 CORE CONNECT Lite customers must subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 

High-speed Internet (HSI) service up to 3 Mbps.  CORE CONNECT Lite is available 
on a one-year, two-year or three-year term plan.  Services and features available 
with CORE CONNECT Lite are shown in A.4. following.   

 
3. CORE CONNECT includes the following services and features:  

 
(1) Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 

 
(2) Hunting (optional)  

 
(3) Choice of the following features and services:   

 
Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding  
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting  
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return  
Distinctive Ring  
Busy Redial 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail (1) 
 

 
 
 
(1)   Deregulated service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
(C) 

 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
(N) 

 
 

(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT 

 
A. Description 

 
1. CORE CONNECT is an optional enrollment plan that permits business customers who 

subscribe to qualifying products and services to receive Local Exchange Service and 
additional features and services for a flat monthly rate.  CORE CONNECT is available 
under month to month, one-year, two-year or three-year term plans.  

 
2. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to a qualifying long distance plan and to 

the Company’s non-regulated High-speed Internet (HSI) service.   
 
3. CORE CONNECT includes the following services and features:  

 
(1) Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
 
(2) Hunting (optional)  
 
(3) Choice of the following features and services:   

 
Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding  
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting  
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return  
Distinctive Ring  
Busy Redial 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail (1) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Deregulated service. 
 

 

 
Issued: December 15, 2011 Effective: December 16, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

a. Description (Continued) 

3. Reserved for future use 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Sheets 13.2 of this section. 

ISSUED: 
April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

5454 W. 110th Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 29, 2014 

(T) 

(M) 

(M) 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 
 

a. Description (Continued) 
 

4. CORE CONNECT Lite includes the following services and features:  
 

(1) Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
 
(2) Hunting (optional)  
 
(3) Choice of the following features and services:   

 
Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding  
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting  
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return  
Distinctive Ring  
Message Waiting 
Voicemail (1) 
 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

(1)   Deregulated service.  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT (Cont’d) 

 
A. Description (Cont’d) 

 
4. CORE CONNECT Lite includes the following services and features:  

 
(1) Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
 
(2) Hunting (optional)  
 
(3) Choice of the following features and services:   

 
Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding  
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting  
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return  
Distinctive Ring  
Message Waiting 
Voicemail (1) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Deregulated service. 
 
 

 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

b. Regulations 

(M) 

1. CORE CONNECT customers must also subscribe to the Company's non-regulated 1.5 (T) 
Mbps or greater High-speed Internet at each CORE CONNECT location. In locations 
where 1.5 Mbps is not available, customers may alternatively subscribe to the 
Company's non-regulated 512 or 768 Kbps HSI. These qualifying services must be (T) 
billed on the same invoice as CORE CONNECT, but may be provisioned on access 
lines or trunks other than CORE CONNECT. 

2. Customers may subscribe to a maximum of ten (10) CORE CONNECT business lines 
at each customer location. 

3. There is no minimum service period for CORE CONNECT. Customers who discontinue 
services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the 
number of days CORE CONNECT was in service. Early termination liability charges (T) 
for customers who subscribe to CORE CONNECT under a Term Discount Plan are I 
as specified in c. following. (T) 

4. CORE CONNECT lines cannot terminate into a PBX or other line trunking device except 
as otherwise indicated herein. 

5. Components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates for the remaining 
services if customers remove any of the qualifying services. 

6. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features 
requested as part of this plan shall apply. 

7. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available 
and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order. 

8. CORE CONNECT cannot be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise 
specified. 

9. This plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted. Service 
Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business exchange 
service due to company-initiated toll restrictions. Such customers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll in this plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full. 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Sheets 13.1 of this section. 

ISSUED: 
April28, 2014 

MO 14-02 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 
 

b. Regulations 
 

1. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC 
Business Unlimited long distance plan for each CORE CONNECT line or trunk 
subscribed.  The CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC Business Unlimited plan is not 
available with CORE CONNECT Lite. 

 
 Customers must also subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 1.5 Mbps or greater 

High-speed Internet at each CORE CONNECT location.  In locations where 1.5 Mbps is 
not available, customers may alternatively subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 
768 Kbps HSI.  These qualifying services must be billed on the same invoice as CORE 
CONNECT, but may be provisioned on access lines or trunks other than CORE 
CONNECT.   

 
2. Customers may subscribe to a maximum of ten (10) CORE CONNECT business lines 

at each customer location.  
 
3. There is no minimum service period for CORE CONNECT.  Customers who discontinue 

services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the 
number of days CORE CONNECT was in service. 

 
4. CORE CONNECT lines cannot terminate into a PBX or other line trunking device except 

as otherwise indicated herein. 
 
5. Components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates for the remaining 

services if customers remove any of the qualifying services.  
 
6. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features 

requested as part of this plan shall apply. 
 
7. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available 

and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order. 
 
8. CORE CONNECT cannot be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise 

specified. 
 
9. This plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted.  Service 

Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business exchange 
service due to company-initiated toll restrictions.  Such customers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll in this plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full. 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT (Cont’d) 

 
B. Regulations 

 
1. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC 

Business Unlimited long distance plan for each CORE CONNECT line or trunk 
subscribed.  The CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC Business Unlimited plan is not 
available with CORE CONNECT Lite. 

 
 Customers must also subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 1.5 Mbps or greater 

High-speed Internet at each CORE CONNECT location.  In locations where 1.5 Mbps is 
not available, customers may alternatively subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 
768 Kbps HSI.  These qualifying services must be billed on the same invoice as CORE 
CONNECT, but may be provisioned on access lines or trunks other than CORE 
CONNECT.   

 
2. Customers may subscribe to a maximum of ten (10) CORE CONNECT business lines 

at each customer location.  
 
3. There is no minimum service period for CORE CONNECT.  Customers who discontinue 

services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the 
number of days CORE CONNECT was in service. 

 
4. CORE CONNECT lines cannot terminate into a PBX or other line trunking device except 

as otherwise indicated herein. 
 
5. Components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates for the remaining 

services if customers remove any of the qualifying services.  
 
6. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features 

requested as part of this plan shall apply. 
 
7. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available 

and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order. 
 
8. CORE CONNECT cannot be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise 

specified. 
 
9. This plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted.  Service 

Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business exchange 
service due to company-initiated toll restrictions.  Such customers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll in this plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT (Cont’d) 

 
B. Regulations 

 
1. CORE CONNECT customers must subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC 

Business Unlimited long distance plan for each CORE CONNECT line or trunk 
subscribed.    

 
 Customers must also subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 1.5 Mbps or greater 

High-speed Internet at each CORE CONNECT location.  In locations where 1.5 Mbps is 
not available, customers may alternatively subscribe to the Company’s non-regulated 
768 Kbps HSI.  These qualifying services must be billed on the same invoice as CORE 
CONNECT, but may be provisioned on access lines or trunks other than CORE 
CONNECT.   

 
2. Customers may subscribe to a maximum of ten (10) CORE CONNECT business lines 

at each customer location.  
 
3. There is no minimum service period for CORE CONNECT.  Customers who discontinue 

services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the 
number of days CORE CONNECT was in service. 

 
4. CORE CONNECT lines cannot terminate into a PBX or other line trunking device except 

as otherwise indicated herein. 
 
5. Components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates for the remaining 

services if customers remove any of the qualifying services.  
 
6. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features 

requested as part of this plan shall apply. 
 
7. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available 

and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order. 
 
8. CORE CONNECT cannot be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise 

specified. 
 
9. This plan is not available to customers who are or become toll restricted.  Service 

Charges will not apply for those existing lines converted, in-place, to business exchange 
service due to company-initiated toll restrictions.  Such customers will not be permitted 
to re-enroll in this plan until such time as all associated unpaid balances are 
satisfactorily paid in full. 

 
 

 

 
Issued: December 15, 2011 Effective: December 16, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

PSC MO. NO.1 
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2nd Revised Sheet 12 
Cancels1st Revised Sheet 12 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

c. Term Discount Plan 

ISSUED: 

1. A Term Discount Plan (TOP) provides customers with discounts when the customer 
subscribes to CORE CONNECT under a one, two or three-year term agreement. 

2. Any CORE CONNECT line(s) added subsequent to establishment of a TOP must be 
added under a separate TOP commitment period. 

3. The rates and discounts in effect when customers subscribe to CORE CONNECT under 
a TOP will apply until expiration of that TOP. CORE CONNECT lines that are 
subsequently added under a separate TDP will receive the tariffed rates in effect when (T) 
those lines are added. 

4. Upon expiration of a TOP, the TOP discounts specified in e. following will expire, and (T) 
the customer will be charged at the then prevailing month-to-month rate. If the I 
customer renews the TOP or signs up for a new TOP, the tariffed rates then in effect (T) 
will apply for the new or renewed TOP. 

5. If the Company terminates service for cause or if the customer discontinues the service 
in whole or in part without cause prior to the expiration date, no termination liability 
charges will apply for the regulated portion(s) of CORE CONNECT. However, if 
customers remove any of the qualifying services prior to the TDP expiration date, the 
remaining components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates and the 
TOP discount will not apply. 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 28, 2014 BY: Darlene N. Terry 

Manager- Tariffs 
April 29, 2014 

MO 14-02 

5454 W. 11 Oth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
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Service Commission 
JI-2014-0432 

CANCELLED 
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JI-2015-0072
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 
 

c. Term Discount Plan 
 

1. A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides customers with discounts when the customer 
subscribes to CORE CONNECT under a one, two or three-year term agreement.  

 
2. Any CORE CONNECT line(s) added subsequent to establishment of a TDP must be 

added under a separate TDP commitment period. 
 
3. The rates and discounts in effect when customers subscribe to CORE CONNECT under 

a TDP will apply until expiration of that TDP.  CORE CONNECT lines that are 
subsequently added under a separate TDP will receive the tariffed rates and discounts 
in effect when those lines are added. 

 
4. Upon expiration of a TDP, the TDP discounts specified in B.7.e. following will expire, 

and the customer will be charged at the then prevailing monthly rate.  If the customer 
renews the TDP or signs up for a new TDP, the tariffed rates and discounts then in 
effect will apply for the new or renewed TDP. 

 
5. If the Company terminates service for cause or if the customer discontinues the service 

in whole or in part without cause prior to the expiration date, no termination liability 
charges will apply for the regulated portion(s) of CORE CONNECT.  However, if 
customers remove any of the qualifying services prior to the TDP expiration date, the 
remaining components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates and the 
TDP discount will not apply.  

 

 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 10, 2014 By: Darlene N. Terry February 9, 2014 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 12 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
CORE CONNECT (Cont’d) 
 

C. Term Discount Plan 
 

1. A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides customers with discounts when the customer 
subscribes to CORE CONNECT under a one, two or three-year term agreement.  

 
2. Any CORE CONNECT line(s) added subsequent to establishment of a TDP must be 

added under a separate TDP commitment period. 
 
3. The rates and discounts in effect when customers subscribe to CORE CONNECT under 

a TDP will apply until expiration of that TDP.  CORE CONNECT lines that are 
subsequently added under a separate TDP will receive the tariffed rates and discounts 
in effect when those lines are added. 

 
4. Upon expiration of a TDP, the TDP discounts specified in E. following will expire, and 

the customer will be charged at the then prevailing monthly rate.  If the customer 
renews the TDP or signs up for a new TDP, the tariffed rates and discounts then in 
effect will apply for the new or renewed TDP. 

 
5. If the Company terminates service for cause or if the customer discontinues the service 

in whole or in part without cause prior to the expiration date, no termination liability 
charges will apply for the regulated portion(s) of CORE CONNECT.  However, if 
customers remove any of the qualifying services prior to the TDP expiration date, the 
remaining components of CORE CONNECT will be converted to ala carte rates and the 
TDP discount will not apply.    

 
 
 

 

 
Issued: December 15, 2011 Effective: December 16, 2011 

Darlene N. Terry 
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Overland Park, KS FILED  
Missouri Public  
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Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 13 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

d. Application of Rates (T) 

1. The monthly rates include the Local Exchange Service, EAS, and features only. These 
rates do not include the monthly charges for HSI or for the qualifying long distance (T) 
plan, if applicable. (T) 

2. Service Charges, as described in Section 6 apply for new and additional CORE 
CONNECT lines, and moves of existing lines. Service Connection Charges may be 
waived for customers who move services from another telecommunications service 
provider to CORE CONNECT under a one, two or three-year TOP. 

3. Service Charges do not apply when CORE CONNECT replaces existing Local 
Exchange Service. Service charges do apply when Customers request a change from 
CORE CONNECT back to Local Exchange Service. 

(M) 

(M) 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Sheets 13.1 and 13.2 of this section. 
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April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 
 

d. Rates and Charges 
 

1. The monthly rates include the Local Exchange Service, flat rate EAS and features only.  
These rates do not include the monthly charges for the qualifying long distance plan or 
HSI. 

 
2. Service Charges, as described in Section 6 apply for new and additional CORE 

CONNECT lines, and moves of existing lines.  Service Connection Charges may be 
waived for customers who move services from another telecommunications service 
provider to CORE CONNECT under a one, two or three-year TDP.   

 
3. Service Charges do not apply when CORE CONNECT replaces existing Local 

Exchange Service.  Service charges do apply when Customers request a change from 
CORE CONNECT back to Local Exchange Service.   

 
4. The following rates apply in addition to the monthly rates applicable for companion long 

distance and HSI services. 
 

CORE CONNECT/ 
CORE CONNECT LITE 

 
Monthly Rate 

Initial bundle, per location $80.00 
2nd through 10th bundle (each), per location 50.00 

 
e. TDP Discounts 

 
The following discounts will apply to the monthly rates specified in B.7.d.4 preceding for 
each CORE CONNECT bundle under a TDP. 

 
 
Commitment Period 

Monthly Discount, per bundle 
 

Initial bundle 
2nd through 10th bundle 

(each) 
One-Year Term Plan No discount $  5.00 
Two-Year Term Plan No discount 7.50 
Three-Year Term Plan No discount 10.00 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

  
  

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
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PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 12 

Original Sheet 13.1 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

e. Rates and Charges 

1. Core Connect 1 [11 

Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
Hunting (optional) 
Choice of the following features and services: 

Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting 
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return 
Distinctive Ring 
Busy Redial 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail 121 

Per Location, Per Month 
Initial Bundle 2"0 through 10m bundle 

Month-to- One Year Two Year Three All Terms 
Month Term Term Year Term 

$80.00 $50.00 $45.00 $42.50 $40.00 

[1] Customers must also subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC Business Unlimited 
(Option 1) long distance plan for each Core Connect 1 line or trunk subscribed. 

[2] Deregulated service. 

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on Sheets 10, 11, and 13. 

ISSUED: 
April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

5454 W. 11 Oth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 29, 2014 

(T) 

(T) (M) 

(T} 

(T) 

(T) 
(T) 

(M) 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

e. Rates and Charges (Continued) 

2. Core Connect 1 LITE 

Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
Hunting (optional) 
Choice of the following features and services: 

Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting 
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return 
Distinctive Ring 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail 111 

Per Location, Per Month 
Initial Bundle 2"" through 10u' bundle 

Month-to- One Year Two Year 

PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 12 

Original Sheet 13.2 

Three All Terms Month121 Term Term Year Term 

$80.00 $50.00 $45.00 $42.50 $40.00 

(1] Deregulated service. 

[2] Core Connect 1 LITE customers must initially subscribe to a one-year, two-year or three-year 
term plan. Month-to-month rates are available upon expiration of a TOP when customers do 
not renew or select a new TOP option. 

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on Sheets 10, 10.1, and 13. 

ISSUED: 
April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

5454 W. 11 oth Street 
Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 29, 2014 

(T) 

(T) (M) 

(T) 

(T) 

(T) 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

e. Rates and Charges (Continued) 

3. Core Connect 2 [11 

Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
Hunting (optional) 
Choice of the following features and services: 

Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting 
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return 
Distinctive Ring 
Busy Redial 
Selective Call Rejection 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail [21 

Per Location, Per Month 
Initial Bundle 2°" through 10m bundle 

Month-to- One Year Two Year 
All Terms Month · .... Term Term 

$55.00 $35.00 $30.00 $27.50 

PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 12 

Original Sheet 13.3 

Three Year 
....... Term 

$25.00 

[1] Customers must also subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC Business Unlimited 
(Option 2) long distance plan for each CORE CONNECT 2 line or trunk subscribed. 

[2] Deregulated service. 

ISSUED: 
April 28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 

5454 W. 11 Oth Street 
Overland Park; Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
April 29, 2014 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) 
d/b/a CenturyLink 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

PACKAGED SERVICES 

B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 

7. CORE CONNECT (Continued) 

e. Rates and Charges (Continued) 

4. Core Connect 2 LITE 

Business Individual Line Service or Key Trunk Service 
Hunting (optional) 
Choice of the following features and services: 

Caller ID with Name (includes Anonymous Call Rejection) 
Call Forwarding 
Call Forward Busy Line (Fixed) 
Call Forward No Answer (Fixed) 
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting 
Call Waiting ID 
Three-Way Calling 
Call Transfer 
Call Return 
Distinctive Ring 
Selective Call Rejection 
Message Waiting 
Voicemail [11 

Per Location, Per Month 
Initial Bundle 2"" through 1 0"' bundle 

All Terms 
Month-to- One Year Two Year 
Month 121 Term Term 

$60.00 $35.00 $30.00 $27.50 

Deregulated service. 

PSC MO. NO.1 
SECTION 12 

Original Sheet 13.4 

ThreeYear 
Term 

$25.00 

[1] 

[2] Core Connect 2 LITE customers must initially subscribe to a one-year, two-year or three-year term 
plan. Month-to-month rates are available upon expiration of a TOP when customers do not renew 
or select a new TOP option. 

ISSUED: 
April28, 2014 

MO 14-02 

BY: Darlene N. Terry 
Manager- Tariffs 
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Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

EFFECTIVE: 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

8. SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 
 

a. Description 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited is a package of features available to residential customers which 
includes any technically available custom calling features and voicemail and a flat rate 
access line provided by the Company and unlimited long distance voice usage provided by 
CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC.   

 
b. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and features from 

the Custom Calling Features.  All terms and conditions as specified herein shall apply. 
 
2. Nonrecurring charges do not apply for transactions involving additions, deletions, or 

changes to the services/features requested as part of Simple Choice Unlimited.  
However, appropriate nonrecurring charges do apply for installation of, moves, and 
changes to the access line. 

 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice Unlimited may select different features for 

each line.  The customer must also subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC d/b/a 
CenturyLink Long Distance Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan.  All lines must 
be billed to the same account and located at the same premise. 

 
4. Simple Choice Unlimited features must be activated by the customer before they can be 

used without incurring usage charges. 
 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice Unlimited.  

Among other things, these can include but are not limited to, surcharges, subscriber line 
charges, and taxes. 

 
6. Call Detail will not be provided with this service plan. 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 

 
A. Description 

 
Simple Choice Unlimited is a package of features available to residential customers which 
includes any technically available custom calling features and voicemail and a flat rate 
access line provided by the Company and unlimited long distance voice usage provided 
by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC.   

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and features from 

the Custom Calling Features.  All terms and conditions as specified herein shall apply. 
 
2. Nonrecurring charges do not apply for transactions involving additions, deletions, or 

changes to the services/features requested as part of Simple Choice Unlimited.  
However, appropriate nonrecurring charges do apply for installation of, moves, and 
changes to the access line. 

 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice Unlimited may select different features 

for each line.  The customer must also subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, 
LLC d/b/a CenturyLink Long Distance Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance 
plan.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located at the same premise. 

 
4. Simple Choice Unlimited features must be activated by the customer before they can 

be used without incurring usage charges. 
 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice Unlimited.  

Among other things, these can include but are not limited to, surcharges, subscriber 
line charges, and taxes. 

 
6. Call Detail will not be provided with this service plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
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PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 

 
A. Description 

 
Simple Choice Unlimited is a package of features available to residential customers 
which includes any technically available custom calling features and voicemail, a flat 
rate access line, and unlimited long distance voice usage.   

 
B. Terms and Conditions 

 
1. A customer may select an unlimited number of compatible services and 

features from the Custom Calling Features.  All terms and conditions as 
specified herein shall apply. 

 
2. Nonrecurring charges do not apply for transactions involving additions, 

deletions, or changes to the services/features requested as part of Simple 
Choice Unlimited.  However, appropriate nonrecurring charges do apply for 
installation of, moves, and changes to the access line. 

 
3. Customers subscribing to the Simple Choice Unlimited may select different 

features for each line.  All lines must be billed to the same account and located 
at the same premise. 

 
4. Simple Choice Unlimited features must be activated by the customer before 

they can be used without incurring usage charges. 
 
5. All recurring charges applicable to an access line apply to Simple Choice 

Unlimited.  Among other things, these can include but are not limited to, 
surcharges, subscriber line charges, and taxes. 

 
6. Call Detail will not be provided with this service plan. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(M) 
 

(M) 
 

(M1) 
 
 
 

(M1) 

  
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 15 of this section. 
(M1) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Sheet 16 of this section. 
 

 

Issued: September 20, 2013  Effective: October 1, 2013 
Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 

MO13-06  Overland Park, KS 
FILED  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0137  
 

CANCELLED 
December 06, 2013 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0210



CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 14 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 

 
A. Description 

 
Residential customers will be eligible to receive the following plan at the following monthly 
rate.  Residential customers will also receive the Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance 
Plan from CenturyTel Long Distance, Inc.  Non-recurring charges will be waived.  Unlimited 
toll and EAS services are included.   

 
B. Rates and Charges 

     
  Monthly Rate  
 

Simple Choice Unlimited(1) $54.95 
 

C. Eligible Exchanges(1): Jacket and Seligman 
  
 
ECONOMY PAK 
 

A. Description 
 

The Company will provide residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line 
charge, Caller ID and Call Waiting.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a 
$5.00 reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
B. Rates and Charges 
 

  Monthly Rate 
 

Economy Pak $24.95 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
 

 

 
Issued: February 27, 2012 Effective: February 28, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
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PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

8. SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED (Continued) 
 

c. Rates and Charges 
 Monthly Rate(2) 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited (1)  $39.95(3) 
Local Exchange Service 

 Choice of available Custom Calling or 
 Custom Calling II Service Features 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

(1) Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
(2) Flat rate EAS charges (if applicable) are included in this rate.  The rate for CenturyTel Long 

Distance, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink Long Distance Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan 
applies in addition to this rate. 

(3) The monthly Simple Choice Unlimited rate will be discounted by $5.00 when customers also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet (1.5M or higher).   
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PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 
 

C. Rates and Charges 
 Monthly Rate(2) 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited (1)  $39.95(3) 
Local Exchange Service 

 Choice of available Custom Calling or 
 Custom Calling II Service Features 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(1) Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
(2) Flat rate EAS charges (if applicable) are included in this rate.  The rate for CenturyTel Long 

Distance, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink Long Distance Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan 
applies in addition to this rate. 

(3) The monthly Simple Choice Unlimited rate will be discounted by $5.00 when customers also 
subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet (1.5M or higher).   

 
(T) 

 
(T) 

  
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 6, 2013 By: Darlene N. Terry December 6, 2013 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
SIMPLE CHOICE UNLIMITED 
 

C. Rates and Charges 
 Monthly Rate(2) 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited (1)  $54.95(3) 
Local Exchange Service 

 Choice of available Custom Calling or 
 Custom Calling II Service Features 

 
 
 
 

 
 

(M) 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C)(M) 
(T) 

 
(T) 

 
(M1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M1) 

(1) Simple Choice Unlimited is not available to Key, Centrex, and PBX customers. 
(2) Flat rate EAS charges (if applicable) are included in this rate.  The customer must also 

subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink Long Distance Simple 
Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan. 

(3) The monthly Simple Choice Unlimited rate will be discounted by $5.00 when customers 
also subscribe to the Company’s High Speed Internet (1.5M or higher).   

 

(M) 
(N) 

 
 
 

(N) 

(M) Material now found on this page previously appeared on Original Sheet 14 of this section. 
(M1) Material previously found on this page now appears on 1st Revised Sheet 16 of this section. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 15 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
ECONOMY PAK PLUS (768 Kbps) 

 
A. Description 

 
The Company will provide residential customers with an Access Line, Caller Id, Call 
Waiting, Call Waiting Id and 768K High Speed Internet.  This service is only offered where 
the services are technically available.   

 
B. Rates and Charges 
 

  Monthly Rate 
 

Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) $49.95  
  
 
ECONOMY PAK PLUS (1.5 Mbps +) 

 
A. Description 

 
Existing residential customers may be eligible for the following offer when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To 
be eligible, the customer has to agree to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which 
consists of an Access Line, Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet 
(1.5 Mbps or higher). This service is only offered where the services are technically 
available.   

 
B. Rates and Charges 

   
 Speed Monthly Rate  

 
1.5 Mbps $54.95  
3 Mbps 59.95  
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95  
20 Mbps 94.95  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Issued: February 27, 2012 Effective: February 28, 2012 

Darlene N. Terry 
Manager-Tariffs 
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

9. ECONOMY PAK 
 

a. Description 
 

The Company will provide residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line 
charge, Caller ID and Call Waiting.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a 
$5.00 reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
b. Economy Pak Monthly Rate $24.95 

 
10. ECONOMY PAK PLUS (768 Kbps) 

 
a. Description 

 
The Company will provide residential customers with an Access Line, Caller Id, Call 
Waiting, Call Waiting Id and 768K High Speed Internet.  This service is only offered where 
the services are technically available.   

 
b. Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) Monthly Rate $49.95 

 
11. ECONOMY PAK PLUS (1.5 Mbps +) 

 
a. Description 

 
Existing residential customers may be eligible for the following offer when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To 
be eligible, the customer has to agree to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which 
consists of an Access Line, Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet 
(1.5 Mbps or higher). This service is only offered where the services are technically 
available.   

 
b. Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) Monthly Rates 

 
 Speed Monthly Rate 

 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 16 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
ECONOMY PAK 
 

A. Description 
 

The Company will provide residential customers with an access line, the subscriber line 
charge, Caller ID and Call Waiting.  Customers willing to have term commitments will have a 
$5.00 reduction a month for a 12 month commitment. 

 
B. Economy Pak Monthly Rate $24.95 

 
ECONOMY PAK PLUS (768 Kbps) 

 
A. Description 

 
The Company will provide residential customers with an Access Line, Caller Id, Call 
Waiting, Call Waiting Id and 768K High Speed Internet.  This service is only offered where 
the services are technically available.   

 
B. Economy Pak Plus (768 Kbps) Monthly Rate $49.95 

 
ECONOMY PAK PLUS (1.5 Mbps +) 

 
A. Description 

 
Existing residential customers may be eligible for the following offer when they contact the 
Company to disconnect service and instead agree to retain service with the Company.  To 
be eligible, the customer has to agree to subscribe Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) which 
consists of an Access Line, Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call Waiting ID and High-speed Internet 
(1.5 Mbps or higher). This service is only offered where the services are technically 
available.   

 
B. Economy Pak Plus (1.5 Mbps +) Monthly Rates 

 
 Speed Monthly Rate 

 
1.5 Mbps $54.95 
3 Mbps 59.95 
4 Mbps through 15 Mbps 64.95 
20 Mbps 94.95 

 

 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(M) 

(M1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M1) 

  

(M) Material now found on this page previously appeared on Original Sheet 14 of this section. 
(M1) Material now found on this page previously appeared on Original Sheet 15 of this section. 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
 1st Revised Sheet 17 
 Cancels Original Sheet 17 
 

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
B. Special Packaged Services (Continued) 
 

12. BUSINESS UNLIMITED SERVICE 
 

a. Description 
 

Business customers with 1-10 lines will be eligible for discounted unlimited calling services.  
Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle includes one line of Unlimited Local Calling 
with a choice of calling features offered by the Company and unlimited long distance calling 
provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC.  Additional lines of unlimited local and long 
distance calling, up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be added.  The monthly rate for 
Business Unlimited does not include applicable taxes and surcharges. 
 
Metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts are not eligible for 
Business Unlimited.  The customer must subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC 
Basic Business Unlimited Long Distance Bundle for each Business Unlimited line.  Business 
Unlimited is for typical domestic voice usage only, and cannot be used for any purpose 
inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this plan is not consistent 
with typical domestic voice usage, as determined in the Company’s sole discretion, the 
Company reserves the right to move customer to an alternative plan or may suspend, 
restrict or cancel customer’s service.   

 
b. Monthly Rates 
 

The following rates apply in addition to the monthly rates applicable for companion long 
distance service provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. 

 
Primary Access  

Line Charge 
Additional Access 

Line Charge 
$40.00 $40.00 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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CenturyTel of Northwest Arkansas, LLC (Missouri) PSC MO. NO. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink SECTION 12 
  
 Original Sheet 17 
  

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 
PACKAGED SERVICES 

 
BUSINESS UNLIMITED SERVICE 
 

A. Description 
 

Business customers with 1-10 lines will be eligible for discounted unlimited calling services.  
Subscription to the Business Unlimited bundle includes one line of Unlimited Local Calling 
with a choice of calling features offered by the Company and unlimited long distance 
calling provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC.  Additional lines of unlimited local 
and long distance calling, up to a maximum of ten (10) lines, may be added.  The 
monthly rate for Business Unlimited does not include applicable taxes and 
surcharges. 
 
 
 
 
 
Metered/measured line services, PBX, Key, or Centrex accounts are not eligible for 
Business Unlimited.  The customer must subscribe to the CenturyTel Long Distance, 
LLC Basic Business Unlimited Long Distance Bundle for each Business Unlimited 
line.  Business Unlimited is for typical domestic voice usage only, and cannot be used for 
any purpose inconsistent with typical domestic voice usage.  If usage under this plan is not 
consistent with typical domestic voice usage, as determined in the Company’s sole 
discretion, the Company reserves the right to move customer to an alternative plan or may 
suspend, restrict or cancel customer’s service.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
B. Monthly Rates 
 

The following rates apply in addition to the monthly rates applicable for companion 
long distance service provided by CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC. 

 
Primary Access  

Line Charge 
Additional Access 

Line Charge 
$40.00 $40.00 

 

 
 

(M)(T) 
 

(N) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(D) 
 

(D) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
 

(T) 
 

(M)(T) 

  
(M) Material now found on this page previously appeared on 3rd Revised Sheet 1.2 of this section. 
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